Agenda Date: 3/19/14
Agenda Item: 5A

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350
www.nj.qov/bpu/

WATER

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF NEW JERSEY
AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. FOR
AUTHORIZATION TO CHANGE THE LEVELS OF ITS
PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE AND
PURCHASED WASTEWATER (SEWERAGE)
TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

ORDER ADOPTING INITIAL
DECISION/STIPULATION

BPU DOCKET NO. WR13111038
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 17989-13

N N N N S

Parties of Record:

Robert J. Brabston, Esq., on behalf of New Jersey American Water Company, Inc., Petitioner
Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director, on behalf of the Division of Rate Counsel
Kenneth J. Quinn, Esq., on behalf of Middlesex Water Company, Intervener

BY THE BOARD:

On November 15, 2013, New Jersey American Water Company, Inc. (“Petitioner” or
“Company”), a public utility of the State of New Jersey, filed a petition with the Board of Public
Utilities (“Board”) pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.1 et seq. and 14:9-8.1 et seq., for approval to
change the levels of its existing Purchased Water Adjustment Clause (“PWAC”) charge and
Purchased Wastewater (sewerage) Treatment Adjustment Clause (“PSTAC”) charges, with
respect to increased purchased water expense and increased purchased wastewater treatment
expense. The total amount originally requested was an overall increase of $4,483,878 or 0.69%
above estimated total Company revenues of $653,210,852. As a result of settlement
discussions, the Petitioner, the Division of Rate Counsel (‘Rate Counsel”) Board Staff (“Staff”)
(collectively the “Signatory Parties”) have agreed to a total overall stipulated increase of
$1,342,760 or 0.21% above total Company revenues of $653,201,643.

Petitioner services approximately 605,000 general metered water customers and approximately
35,500 sewer customers in all or part of 188 municipalities in 18 of the State’s 21 counties.

Petitioner purchases water on a routine basis from twelve separate entities and purchases
wastewater treatment services from three separate entities, each of which adjusts its rates for
service, and, in the case of wastewater treatment service providers, issues sewerage
deficit/credit adjustments, at different times throughout the year. The twelve water purveyors



are; Passaic Valley Water Commission; Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority, Montclair
Water Bureau; Shorelands Water Company, New Jersey Water Supply Authority; Atlantic City
Municipal Utilities Authority; City of Wildwood; Borough of Seaside Heights; City of Newark;
Township of Maple Shade; East Windsor Municipal Utilities Authority; and Marlboro Township
Municipal Utilities Authority. The three sewerage treatment purveyors are; Cape May County
Municipat Utilities Authority for the Petitioner's Ocean City Sewer tariff group; Ocean County
Utilities Authority for the Petitioner’s Lakewood Sewer tariff group; and Howell Township for the
Petitioner's Adelphia Sewer tariff group.

in In the Matter of New Jersey American Water Company, Elizabethtown Water Company, and
Mount Holly Water Company (Docket No. WR06030257, April 2, 2007), the Board ordered that
all purchased water costs and purchased wastewater treatment costs be removed from base
rates and recovered through the PWAC and PSTAC as applicable. In the petition filed within
the instant proceeding, Petitioner proposed to increase its PWAC rate in PWAC Rate Schedule
0O-1 from $0.4368 per thousand gallons of water to $0.4810 per thousand gallons of water for
Non-Exempt customers. Petitioner proposed to increase its PWAC rate from $0.3767 per
thousand gallons of water to $0.4148 per thousand gallons for Exempt customers. It also
proposed o address its PSTAC charges as follows:

For customers in Lakewood Township, Ocean County, the rate per thousand galions
of prior year's winter water quarter usage (January, February and March meter
readings) as reflected in PSTAC Rate Schedule 2-B, would increase from $3.7037
per thousand gallons to $4.0035 per thousand gallons.

For customers in Ocean City, Cape May County, the raie per thousand gallons of
prior year's summer water quarter usage (July, August and September meter
readings) as reflected in PSTAC Rate Schedule 1-B, would increase from $24.2983
per thousand gallons to $25.5426 per thousand gallons.

For customers in the Adelphia section of Howell Township, Monmouth County, the

rate per thousand gallons of water as reflected in PSTAC Rate Schedule 3-B, would
increase from $6.033 per thousand gallons to $6.7920 per thousand galions.

BACKGROUND/PROCEDURAL HISTORY

This matter was transmitted to the Office of Administrative Law (“OAL”") on November 21, 2013,
as a contested case and was assigned to Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ") Elia A. Pelios. A
telephonic prehearing conference was held on January 27, 2014, with ALJ Pelios during which,
among other things, the ALJ directed that public hearings be held on this matter.

On November 12, 2013, Middlesex Water Company (Middlesex) filed a motion to intervene in
the instant proceeding. On February 20, 2013, the motion was granted by AlLJ Pelios. After
proper notice, four public hearings were held in following locations in Petitioner’s service area: in
Howell Township on February 12, 2014 at 6:00 p.m.; in Ocean City on February 11, 2014 at
2:00 p.m.; in Maplewood on February 12, 2014 at 2:00 p.m.; in Westhampton on February 11,
2013 at 6:00 p.m. No member of the public appeared at the Westampton, Maplewood or Howell
public hearings. Ten (10) members of the public attended the Ocean City public hearing, which
had public testimony on the record. The Company will be scheduled a follow-up meeting in the

2 BPU DOCKET NO. WR13111038
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 17989-13



Spring, with the Ocean City Utility Advisory Board, to address all of the questions asked at the
Ocean City Public Hearing.

Subsequent to the public hearings, the Petitioner, Rate Counsel, Staff and Middlesex engaged
in settlement negotiations.  On February 28, 2014, the Signatory Parties entered into a
Stipulation of Settlement (“Stipulation). The intervener, Middlesex, submitted a letter to ALJ
Pelios, on February 25, 2014, stating that it had no objection to the Stipulation.

On March 10, 2014 ALJ Pelios issued his Initial Decision recommending adoption of the

Stipulation executed by the Signatory Parties, finding that they had voluntarily agreed to the
Stipulation and that the Stipulation fully disposes of all issues and is consistent with the law.

DISCUSSIONS AND FINDINGS'

The Signatory Parties recommend that the Board approve a change to Petitioner's PWAC rate
on PWAC Rate Schedule O-1 from $0.4368 per thousand gallons of water for Non-Exempt
customers to $0.4525 per thousand gallons of water for Non-Exempt customers and from
$0.3767 per thousand gallons of water for Exempt customers to $0.3902 per thousand gallons
of water for Exempt customers.

The Signatory Parties further recommend that the Board permit Petitioner to change its effective
PSTAC charges as follows (including the effects of rate compression):

For Lakewood Township, Ocean County, the rate per thousand gallons of prior
year's winter quarter as reflected within PSTAC Rate Schedule 2-B will decrease
from $3.7037 per thousand gallons to $3.7965 per thousand gallons.

For customers in Ocean City, Cape May County, the rate per thousand gallons of
prior year's summer water quarter usage (July, August and September meter
readings) as reflected upon PSTAC Rate Schedule 1-B, will decrease from $24.2083
per thousand gallons to $24.0083 per thousand gatlons.

For customers in the Adelphia section of Howell Township, Monmouth County, the
rate per thousand gallons of water as reflected upon PSTAC Rate Schedule 3-B, will
increase from $6.0933 per thousand gallons to $6.4584 per thousand gallons.

' Although described in this Order at some length, should there be any conflict between this summary and
the Btipulation, the terms of the Stipufation control, subject o the findings and conclusions in this Order.

3 BPU DOCKET NO. WR13111038
QAL DOCKET NO. PUC 17988-13



The efiective PWAC rate change would result in an increase in the annual bill of an average
residential customer utilizing 6,500 gallons per month as follows:

Present Proposed Amount Percentage
Monthly Bill Per month Increase Increase
SA-1 $52.05 $52.15 $0.10 0.18%
SA-1B Pennsgrove $38.28 $38.38 $0.10 0.26%
SA-1D $45.69 $45.68 $0.10 0.22%
SA-2, SA-3 & SA-1A $49.51 $49.51 $0.11 0.22%
SA-2 Manville $45.08 $46.08 $0.10 0.22%
SA-3 Southampton $42.67 $42.67 $0.10 0.23%

The PSTAC rate changes will result in: (a) an increase for a typical residential sewer service
customer in Lakewood Township, Ocean County utilizing 18,000 gallons of water in the winter
quarter of $0.56 per month or 0.97%; (b) a decrease to an average sewer service customer in
Ocean City, Cape May County utilizing 20,000 gallons in the summer quarter and 44,000
gallons of water per year of ($0.48) per month or (0.73%); and (¢} an increase to an average
sewer service customer in the Adelphia section of Howell Township, Monmouth County utilizing
48,000 gallons of water per year, of $1.47 per month or 2.28%.

These PWAC and PSTAC rates are calculated as being effective April 1, 2014.

The Parties have agreed on a methodology for calculating the amount of interest to be applied
to over-recoveries within the PWAC. This method is described as follows: Total PWAC True-up
balance (Over)/Under-recovered {which is the adjusted total purchased water expense minus
total PWAC revenues net of cost recoveries for the current month) of the current month, plus the
total PWAC cumulative true-up balance (Over)/under recovery) of the prior month, minus the
amortization of the PWAC true-up from the previous PWAC year of the current month. The
Parties agree to review this methodology and adjust it as necessary and appropriate in future
PWAC proceedings.

Having reviewed the Initial Decision and the Stipulation of Settlement, the Board HEREBY
FINDS that the Signatory Parties have voluntarily agreed to the Stipulation, and that the
Stipulation fully disposes of all issues in this proceeding and is consistent with the law. The
Board FURTHER FINDS the Initial Decision, which adopts the Stipulation to be reasonable, in
the public interest, and in accordance with the law. Therefore, the Board HEREBY ADOPTS
the Initial Decision and the Stipulation, attached hereto, including all attachments and
schedules, as its own, incorporating by reference the terms and conditions of the Stipulation, as
if they were fully set forth at length herein, subject to the following:

In accordance with the provisions of N.J.A.C. 14:8-7.3 (c¢) and 14:9-8.3 (c), the Petitioner
shall file with the Board, no later than 45 days after the adjustment clause has been in
effect for one year, a PWAC true-up schedule in connection with this proceeding.
Copies of the true-up schedule shall be served upon all parties to the present
proceeding.

4 BPU DOCKET NO. WR13111038
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 17989-13



The Board HEREBY ACCEPTS the tariff pages attached to the Stipulation as filed with the
Board, to be effective on April 1, 2014.

The effective date of this Order is April 1, 2014.

DATED: 5/ { 3/20}(7[ ggfoD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

(\\\

i S ;\Xw\m Fy
DIANNE SOLOMON .
PRESIDENT
N .‘,/ "./"‘ ,
ANNE M. FOX' JOSEPH L. FIORDALISO
OMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER
Lfary-fana Hilolo,—
ARY-ANNA HOLDEN
OMMISSIONER
ATTEST:
KRISTI z‘g%}ﬁ/
SECRETARY
1 [ Msnmv:mb
:&“&&Wa‘.ﬁ’fm“"‘”‘
5 BPU DOCKET NO. WR13111038

OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 17989-13



In the Matter of the Petition of New Jersey American Water Company, Inc, for Authorization fo
Change the Levels of its Purchased Water Adjustment Clause and Purchased Wastewater
(Sewerage) Treatment Adjustment Clause
BPU DOCKET NO. WR13111038
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 17989-13

SERVICE LIST

Robert J. Brabston, Esq.

New Jersey American Water Company, Inc.
167 J.F. Kennedy Parkway

Short Hills, NJ 07078

Kenneth J. Quinn, Esq.
Middlesex Water Company
1500 Ronson Road

Iselin, NJ 08850

Stefanie A. Brand Esq., Director
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street 4th Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

Debra Robinson, Esq.

Division of Rate Counsel

The Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street 4th Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

Susan McClure, Esq.

Division of Rate Counsel

The Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street 4th Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

Geoffrey Gersten, DAG

Department of Law and Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

Post Office Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101-45029

Alex Moreau, DAG

Department of Law and Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Haisey Street

Post Office Box 45028

Newark, NJ 07101-45029

Jennifer Hsia, DAG

Department of Law and Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

Post Office Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101-45029

Maria Moran, Director

Board of Public Utilities

Division of Water

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor
Post Office Box 380

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Michael Kammer, Bureau Chief
Board of Public Utilities

Division of Water

44 South Clinton Avenue, 8" Ficor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Kofi Ocansey, Administrative Analyst I
Board of Public Utilities

Division of Water

44 South Clinton Avenue, 8" Floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Matthew Koczur, Administrative Analyst i
Board of Public Utilities

Division of Water

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor

Paost Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

BPU DOCKET NO. WR13111038
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 17988-13



RECD -0
MU MRR10 PR L 51 State of New Jersey
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
NJ BPU
GASE MANAGEMENT INITIAL DECISION SETTLEMENT
OAL DKT. NO. PUC 17989-13
AGENCY DKT. NO. WR13111038

IIM/O NEW JERSEY AMERICAN WATER
COMPANY, INC. FOR AUTHORIZATION

TO CHANGE THE LEVELS OF ITS =
O =4
PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENTS = _=
-
CLAUSE (“PWAC"} AND PURCHASED = S =Rz
P ot
SEWERAGE TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT T ZESw
- D@
CLAUSE (“PSTAC"). 3 =28°
~ T3
ot ~—d
(oo

Robert J. Brabston, Esq., for petitioner (New Jersey American Water Company,
Inc.)

Alex Moreau, Deputy Attorney General, for respondent (Jeffrey S. Chiesa,
Attorney General of New Jersey, attorney)

Susan E. McClure, Assistant Deputy Rate Counsei, for Division of Rate
Counsel, appearing pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1:1-5.4(a)2

Kenneth J. Quinn, Esq., for intervenor, Middlesex Water Company

3

Record Closed: March 5, 2014 Decided: March 5, 2014
gt

New Jersey is an Equal Opportunity Employer



OAL DKT. NO. PUC 17989-13

BEFORE ELIA A. PELIOS, ALJ:

This proceeding involves a petition by New Jersey American Water Company,
Inc., for approval of a purchased water adjustment clause and purchased sewerage
treatment adjustment clause. The petition was transmitted to the Office of
Administrative {aw on December 17, 2013, for determination as a contested case.
Duly noticed public hearings were held in Ocean City, New Jersey, and Westampton
Township, Nev?’ Jersey on February 11, 2014, and in Howell, New Jersey, and
Maplewood, New Jersey, on February 12, 2014. Ten members of the public appeared
on February 11, 2014, in Ocean City, with public testimony pravided on the record. No
members of the public appeared in Maplewood, Freehold or Westampton. No written
comments were submitted by the public.

The parties filed on February 28, 2014, a Stipulation of Settlement (J-1) which
resolves all issues in this proceeding. Said Stipulation of Settlement has been signed
by al] parties, indicates the terms of settlement, and is attached and fully incorporated
herein.

A motion to intervene was filed on behalf of Middlesex Water Company on
November 12, 2013. No opposition was filed and the motion is hereby GRANTED.

Middiesex Water Company has conveyed that it does not object to the stipulation (I-1).

{ have reviewed the terms of settlement and | FIND:

1. The parties have voluntarily agreed to the settlement as evidenced by
th%ir signatures or their representatives' signatures on the attached
document.

2. Thé seftlement fully disposes of all issues in controversy between the

parties and is consistent with the law.



*.

Robert J. Brabston P 973.564,5716
NEW JERSEY Corporate Counsel
167 J.F. Kennedy Parkway F 873.584.5708
AMERICAN WATER Short Hills, NJ 07078

bert.B ton@amwater.com

February 28, 2014

Via Email, Facsimile and Regular Mail

Hon. Elia A. Pelios, ALJ

Office of Administrative Law

9 Quakerbridge Plaza

P.O. Box 049

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0049

Re: I/M/O the Petition of New Jersey American Water Company, Inc. to Change the
Levels of its Purchased Water Adjustment Clause and Purchased Wastewater
(Sewerage) Treatment Adjustment Clause
BPU Docket No. WR13111038
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 17989-13
Dear Judge Pelios:
Attached to this letter is the signed stipulation, representing the parties’ settlement of the above-captioned
matter. Earlier this week, Middlesex Water Company submitted a letter indicating they have no objection
to this matter proceeding by way of the attached settlement.
Thank you for your attention to and handling of this matter. Please do not hesitate to call if there are any
questions about this matter.

Very truly yours,

/s/ Robert J. Brabston

Robert J. Brabston
RJB

(o7 Service list (via e-mail)



STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF : BPUDOCKET NO, WR13111038
NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER :
COMPANY, INC. FOR APPROVAL TO : OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 1989-2013

CHANGE THE LEVEL OF ITS PURCHASED

WATER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE AND

PURCHASED WASTEWATER (SEWERAGE) :

TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE :  STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT

APPEARANCES:

Robert J. Brabston, Esq., on behalf of New Jersey-American Water Company, Inc.,
Petitioner;

Alex Moreau and Jennifer Hsia, Deputy Attorneys General, on behalf of the Staff of the

Board of Public Utilities (John J. Hoffman, Acting Attomey General of New
Jersey);

Susan E. McClure, Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel, on behalf of the Division of Rate
Counsel; and

Kenneth J. Quinn, Esq., on behalf of Middlesex Water Company, Intervenor

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES:
On November 15, 2013, New Jersey-American Water Company, Inc. (“Petitioner”), a

public utility of the State of New Jersey, filed a Petition with the Board of Public Utilities
(“Board”) pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.1 gt seq. and 14:9-8.1 et seq., for approval to change the
levels of its existing purchased water adjustment clause (“PWAC™) charge and purchased
wastewater (sewcrage) treatment adjustment clause (“PSTAC”) charges, with respect to
increased purchased water expense and increased purchased wastewater treatment expense. The
total amount originally requested was an increase of $4,483,878 or 0.69% above total Company

revenues of $653,210,852. As a result of settlement discussions, the Signatory Parties indicated



below have agreed to & total overall stipulated increase of $1,342,760 or 0.21% above total
Company revenues of $653,201,643,

Petitioner purchases water on a routine basis from twelve separate entities and purchases
wastewater treatment services from three separaie entities, each of which adjusts its rates for
service, and, in the case of wastewater treatment service providers, issues sewerage deficit/credit
adjustments, at different times throughout the year. The twelve water purveyors are: Passaic
Valley Water Commission; Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority; Montclair Water
Bureau; Shorelands Water Company; New Jersey Water Supply Authority; Atlantic City
Municipal Utilities Authority; City of Wildwood; Borough of Seaside Heights; City of Newark;
Township of Maple Shade; East Windsor Municipal Utilities Authority; and Marlboro Township
Municipal Utilities Authority. The three sewerage treatment purveyors are: Cape May County
Municipal Utilities Authority for the Petitioner’s Ocean City Sewer tariff group; Ocean County
Utilities Authority for the Petitioner’s Lakewood Sewer tariff group; and Howell Township for
the Petitioner’s Adelphia Sewer tariff group.

In Docket No. WR06030257 (April 2, 2007) , the Board ordered that all purchased water
costs and purchased wastewater treatment costs be removed from base rates and recovered
through the PWAC and PSTAC as applicable. In the Petition filed within the instant proceeding,
Petitioner proposed to increase its PWAC rate upon PWAC Rate Schedule O-1 from $0.4368 per
thousand gallons of water to $0.4810 per thousand gallons of water for Non-Exempt customers.
Petitioner proposed to increase its PWAC rate from $0.3767 per thousand gallons of water to
$0.4148 per thousand gallons for Exempt customers. It also proposed to address its PSTAC

charges as follows:

o For Lakewood Township, Ocean County, the rate per thousand gallons of
prior year’s winter quarter usage (January, February and March meter



readings) as reflected upon PSTAC Rate Schedule 2-B, would change
from $3.7037 per thousand gallons to $4.0035 per thousand gallons.

. For customers in Ocean City, Cape May County, the rate per thousand
gallons of prior year’s summer water quarter usage (July, August and
September meter readings) as reflected upon PSTAC Rate Schedule 1-B,
would change from $24.2983 per thousand gallons to $25.5426 per
thousand galions.

° For customers in the Adelphia section of Howell Township, Monmouth
County, the rate per thousand gallons of water as reflected upon PSTAC
Rate Schedule 3-B, would change from $6.033 per thousand gallons to
$6.7920 per thousand gallons.

The Board transmitted this matter to the Office of Administrative Law (the “OAL")as a
contested case. A telephonic prehearing conference was held with the Honorable Elia A. Pelios,
Administrative Law Judge, during which, among other things, Judge Pelios directed that public
hearings be held on this matter.

On November 12, 2013, Middlesex Water Company (“Middlesex™) filed a motion to
intervene in the instant proceeding. On January 27, 2014, during the telephonic prehearing
conference, no party opposed Middlesex’s motion and Judge Pelios indicated that the mation
would be granted. Middlesex has been included on the service list, received all discovery, and
participated in all conferences and meetings. Four public hearings were held in Petitioner’s
service area: in Howell Township on February 12 at 6 p.m. (no public attendees); Ocean City on
February 11 at 2 p.m. (ten public attendees); Maplewood on February 12 at 2 p.m. (no public
attendees); and Westampton on February 11 at 6 p.m. (no public attendees). The Ocean City
hearing had public testimony on the record, and the Company is scheduling a follow-up meeting
Jater in the spring with the Ocean City Utility Advisory Board to address all of the questions

asked at the Ocean City public hearing,



The Division of Rate Counsel (“Rate Counsel™) and Board Staff served interrogatories on
Petitioner, which were responded to in full by Petitioner. Petitioner, Board Staff, and Rate
Counsel (“Signatory Parties”) and Middlesex participated in a discovery/settlement conference
on February 24, 2014, after the public hearings had been held and public comment received into
the record for consideration by all parties. As a result of discovery conducted and of the
negotiations, the Signatory Parties have been able to reach agreement on this matter, the
provisions of which are set forth below.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

1. The Signatory Parties recommend that the Board approve a change to Petitioner’s
PWAC rate on PWAC Rate Schedule O-1 from $0.4368 per thousand gallons of water for Non-
Exempt customers to $0.4525 per thousand gallons of water for Non-Exempt customers and
from $0.3767 per thousand gallons of water for Exempt customers to $0.3902 per thousand
gallons of water for Exempt customers.

2. The Signatory Parties further recommend that the Board permit Petitioner to change
its effective PSTAC charges as foliows:

. For Lakewood Township, Ocean County, the rate per thousand gatlons of
prior year’s winter quarter as reflected within PSTAC Rate Schedule 2-B
will change from $3.7037 per thousand gallons to $3.7965 per thousand
gallons.

. For customers in Ocean City, Cape May County, the rate per thousand
gallons of prior year’s summer water quarter usage (July, August and
September meter readings) as reflected upon PSTAC Rate Schedule 1-B,

will change from $24.2983 per thousand galions to $24.0083 per thousand
gallons.

o For customers in the Adeiphia section of Howell Township, Monmouth
County, the rate per thousand gallons of water as reflected upon PSTAC
Rate Schedule 3-B, will change from $6.0933 per thousand gallons to
$6.4594 per thousand gallons.



3. The effective PWAC rate change would result in an increase in the annual bill of an

average residential customer utilizing 6,500 gallons per month as follows:

Present Proposed Amount Percentage
Monthly Bill Per Month Increase Increase
SA-1 $52.05 §$52.18 $0.10 0.19%
SA-1B Pennsgrove $38.28 §38.38 $0.10 0.26%
SA-1D $45.58 $45.68 $0.10 0.22%
SA-2, SA-3 & SAIA $49.40 §49.51 $0.11 0.22%
SA-2 Manville §45.98 $46.08 $0.10 0.22%
SA-3 Seuthampton $42.57 $42.67 $0.10 0.23%

4. The PSTAC rate changes, will result in: an increase for a typical residential sewer
service customer in Lakewood Township, Ocean County utilizing 18,000 gallons of water in the
winter quarter, of $0.56 per month or 0.97%; a decrease to an average sewer service customer in
Ocean City, Cape May County utilizing 20,000 gallons in the summer quarter and 44,000 gallons
of water per year, of ($0.48) per month or (0.73%); and an increase to an average sewer service
customer in the Adelphia section of Howell Township, Monmouth County utilizing 48,000
gallions of water per year, of $1.47 per month or 2.82%.

5. These PWAC and PSTAC rates are calculated as being effective April 1, 2014.

6. NJAWC plans to file its 2014 PWAC/PSTAC petition on or before November 15,
2014.

7. Within this Stipulation, the Signatory Parties have agreed on a methodology for
calculating the amount of interest to be applied to over-recoveries within the PWAC. This
method is described as follows: Total PWAC True-up balance (Over)/Under-recovered (which
is the adjusted total purchased water expense minus total PWAC revenues net of cost recoveries

for the current month) of the current month, plus the total PWAC cumaulative true-up balance



(Over)/under recovery) of the prior month, minus the amortization of the PWAC true-up from
the previous PWAC year of the current month. By way of example of this methodology, see
Note 5, Schedule DMD-2, attached to this Stipulation. The Signatory Parties agree to review this
methodology and adjust it as necessary and appropriate in future PWAC proceedings.

8. The PWAC/PSTAC rates established herein will increase annual revenues by
$1,342,760 or 0.21%.

9. Inaccordance with the provisions of N.JLA.C. 14:9-7.3(c) and 14:9-8.3(c), the
Petitioner shall file with the Board, not later than 45 days after the adjustment clauses have been
in effect for one year, PWAC and PSTAC true-up schedules in connection with this proceeding.
Copies of the true-up schedules will be served upon Board Staff and Rate Counsel.

10. This Stipulation shall be binding on the Signatory Parties to this proceeding upon
approval hercof by the Board. This Stipulation shall bind the Signatory Parties in this matter
only and shall not be considered precedential in any other proceeding involving the Signatory
Parties hereto.

11. This Stipulation contains terms, each of which is interdependent with the others and
essential in its own right to the signing of this Stipulation. Each term is vital to the agreement as
& whole, since the Signatory Parties individually and jointly state that they would not have signed
the Stipulation had any term been modified in any way. In the event that any modifications
whatsoever are made to this Stipulation, each of the Signatory Parties hereto is entitled to certain
procedures in the event of such occurrence.

12, If any modification is made to the terms of this Stipulation, the Signatory Parties must
be given the right to be placed in the position in which each Signatory Party was before this

Stipulation was executed. It is essential that each Signatory Party be given the option either to



modify its own position, to accept the proposed change(s) or to resume the proceeding as if no
agreement had been reached.

13. The Signatory Parties believe that these procedures are fair to all concerned and,
therefore, they are made an integral and essential element of this Stipulation.

14, This Stipulation may be executed in as many counterparts as there are signatories to
this Stipulation, each of which counterpart shall be an original, but all of which shall constitute
one and the same instrument,

15. On February 25, 2014, Middlesex filed a letter with the OAL indicating that it did

not cbject to the Stipulation.



STEFANIE A. BRAND, DIRECTOR
DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL

Jo

Susen E, McClure
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel

Mc;{a’l?l)ﬁl“t

By:

NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER
COMPANY, INC.

JOHN J. HOFFMAN
ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for the Staff of the Board of Public Utilities




NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. . ]
B.P.U. No. 8 — Wastewater Tenth Revised Sheet: No. 8%

Superseding Ninth Revised Sheet: No. 81

RATE SCHEDULE 1-A
GENERAL METERED SERVICE
APPLICABILITY
Applicable for general residential, commercial, industrial and municipal wastewater service in the City of Ocean City. The
charge for wastewater service shall consist of the total of the Minimum Service Charge, the Sewer Usage Charge and the
Purchased Wastewater Treatment Adjustment Clause (PSTAC) Charge, as defined under the Standard Terms and
Conditions in this teriff. The PSTAC charge is included within the Minimum Service Charge rates reflected below.

CHARACTER QF SERVICE
Caontinuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions.”

MINIMUM SERVICE CHARGE

All wastewater service customers shall pay a Minimum Service Charge in addition to the Sewer Usage Charge, if any, of
$26.26387 times the number of CCF {(hundred cubic feet} or $35.1121 fimes the number of thousand gallons of water usage
at that property during the pricr summer quarter, but in no case less than $262.64 for non-exempt customers. Exempt
charges are $25.15381 per CCF or $33.6281 per thousand gallons, but in no case less than $251.54. Included within the
Minimum Service Charges are $17.95821 per CCF or $24.0083 per thousand gallons for the PSTAC. On a percentage
basis, the PSTAC represents 68.3762% ($24.0083 / $35.1121) non-exempt or 71.3937% ($24.0083 7 $33.6281) exempt, of
the Minimum Service Charge. Summer quarter consumption shalt be determined based on an initial meter reading taken in
June with the concluding meter reading taken approximately 80 days thereafter in September.

SEWER USAGE CHARGE
The volume of sewer use is assumed to equal water meter ragistration. Charges shall be based on water consumption as
indicated by water meter readings on a monthly or quarterly basis at the option of the Company.

Gallons Gallons Rate Rate

Per Month Per Quarter Per 100 Gallons Per 1,000 Gallons
Non-Exempt All All $0.188¢68 $1.8688
Exempt All All $0.16199 $1.6109

Cubic Feat Cubic Feet Rate Rate

Per Month Per Quarier Per 10 Cubic Fest Per 100 Cubic Feet
Non -Exempt Al All $0.139861 $1.30861
Exempt All All $0.121169 $1.21168

TERMS OF PAYMENT

The foliowing plan for payment of the Minimum Service Charge is offered as a convenience to our customers and does not
relieve the customer of the liability to pay the entire Minimum Service Charge if wastewater service is rendered for only a
portion of the year.

For monthly billed customers, one-twelfth of the Minimum Service Charge shall be due and payable upon receipt of the
regular bill for wastewater service. For quarterly bilted customers, one-third of the Minimum Service Charge shall be due and
payabile upon receipt of the March billing, the June billing and the September billing for wastewater service.

if the Company determines by application of the following criteria that the customer's past record‘ of payments does not
warrant application of this payment plan, the Company may require payment of the entire service charge at one time rather
than in instaliments.

1. if a customer has been terminated at least once in the past two years for non-payment of a bill for wastewater
service; or,
2. if a customer receives three {3) Final Reminder Notices during a twelve month period,

In addition, in the case of a reactivated account, the customer will be required to pay any installment(s) which would have
been billed if the account had been active as of January 1. A new account will be required fo pay a pro-rata share of the
Minimum Service Charge based on the period of service o be rendered during that vear.

Usage charges based upon meter readings shall be billed in monthly in arrears (or quarterly at the option of the Company).

Valid bills for service furnished under this schedule are due fifleen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in
which the bill was fransmitted. Al bills shall list a due date.

Issued: Apri 1, 2014 Effective: April 1, 2014

By: William M. Varley, President

1028 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043
Fiied pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in
Docket No. WR13111038 dated March 19, 2014.



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. Eleventh Revised Shoet: No. 65
B.P.U. No. 8 — Water Superseding Tenth Revised Sheet: No. 65

RATE SCHEDULE 01
PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (PWAC)
APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all Metered Water Customer classes served by the Company in all sesvice areas for water service, except
for Manasquan Uninterruptible Service. The PWAC charge, as defined under the Standard Terms and Conditions of this
tariff, is designed to recover the cost of purchased water associated with the normal operations of the Company and allow
the Company to achieve a zero or near-zero deferred balance each April 1% on its purchased water costs.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions *

PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (PWAC) CHARGE

In addition to ail other charges for metered service, the following charges per one hundred gallons, per one thousand gallons,
per 10 cubic feet and per 100 cubic feet for all sates will be made to recover purchased water costs not included in the Water
Charge or any other Charge:

Gallons Gallons Rate Rate

Per Month Per Quarter Per 100 Gallons Per 1.000 Gallons
Non-Exempt All Al $0.04525 $0.4525
Exempt All All $0.03802 $0.3002

Cubic Feet Cubic Feet Rate Rate

Per Month Per Quarter Per 10 Cubic Feet Per 100 Cubic Feet
Non -Exempt All All $0.033847 $0.33847
Exempt All Al $0.028187 $0.29187

The PWAC Charge is alsoc applicable to any difference between the quantity of water actuatly purchased by the customer
and any applicable take-or-pay commitment.

FILING

The Company shatl endeavor to make an annual PWAC filing no fater than December 1% of each year proposing a PWAC
rate to be effective on or about the following April 1%,

The notice of filing and of public hearing in the annual PWAC proceedings shall include the specific rate change propesed
to be implemented on April 1. The notice shall also include the impact of such potential increases on a benchmark bill,

The annual PWAC filing shall contain, but not be limited {o, the following:

1. Areconcifiation of actual versus estimated costs and revenues from the tast Board approved PWAC charge for
purchased water;

Projected rates supported by projected volumes, revenues, and projected purchased water costs;
Deferred balances and the timeframe over which they are proposed to be collected or returned;
A written explanation of the circumstances that caused the deferred balances in (3) above;

A written explanation of any significant activities or irends which may effect costs for the prospective period: and

o o oA W N

Updated tariff sheets to reflect any change to the PWAC rate.

The benchmark bill shal! be the average residential water customer bil for a twelve-month period.

{Continued)

issued; April 1, 2014 Effective: Aprit 1, 2014

By:  William M. Varley, President

1028 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043
Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in
Docket No, WR13111038 dated March 19, 2014,



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. . . .
B.P.U. No. 8 - Wastewater Ninth Revised Sheet: No. 82

Superseding Eighth Revised Sheet: No. 82

RATE SCHEDULE 1-B
PURCHASED WASTEWATER TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (PSTACY

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all Wastewater Service customer classes including general residential, commercial, industrial and municipat
wastewater service in the City of Ocean City. The PSTAC charge, as defined under the Standard Terms and Conditions in
this tariff, is designed to recover the cost of purchased wastewater treatment and disposal costs associated with the normat
operations of the Company, and aliow the Company to achieve a zero or near-zero deferred balance each April 1% ¢on its
purchased wastewater treatment and disposal costs. The PSTAC charges detailed below are included on Rate Schedule 1-
A within the Minimum Service Charges and are provided herein only for informational purposes. The customer will not be
separately invoiced for the PSTAC charge.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions.”

PURCHASED WASTEWATER TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (PSTAC) CHARGE

The following are the PSTAC charges per one hundred gallons, per one thousand gallons, per 10 cubic feet, and per 100
cubic feet that are included within the Minimum Service Charge rates as set forth in Wastewater-Rate Schedule 1-A to
recover purchased wastewater treatment and disposal costs.

Gallons Galions Rate Rate
Per Month Per Quarter Per 100 Gallons Per 1000 Gallons
Non Exempt and Exempt All All $2.40083 $24.0083
Cubic Feet Cubic Feet Rate Rate
Per Month Per Quarter Per 10 Cubic Feet Per 100 Cubic Feet
Non Exempt and Exempt All All $1.795821 $17.95821

FILING
The Company shall endeavor to make an annual PSTAC filing no fater than December 1% of each year, proposing a PSTAC
rate or percentage to be effective on or about the following April 1%

The notice of filing and of public hearing in the annual PSTAC proceedings shall include the specific rate change proposed to
be implemented on April 1%. The notice shall also include the impact of such potential increases on a benchmark bill,

The annual PSTAC filing shall contain, but not be limited to, the following:

1. A reconciliation of actual versus estimated costs and revenues from the last Board approved PSTAC charge for
wastewater treatment and disposal;

2. Projected rates supported by projected volumes, revenues, and projected purchased wastewater freatment and
disposal costs;

Deferred balances and the timeframe over which they are proposed to be collected or returned;
A written explanation of the circumstances that caused the deferred balances in (3) above;

A written explanation of any significant activities or trends which may affect costs for the prospective period; and

® o » w

Updated tariff sheets {o reflect any change to the PSTAC rate.

The benchmark bill shall be the average residential wastewater customer bill for a twelve-month period.

TERMS OF PAYMENT
See Rate Scheduleé 1-A for applicable customer classes.

{Cortinued)

Issued: April 1, 2014 Effective: April 1, 2014

By: William M. Varley, Presidant

1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043
Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in
Docket No. WR13111038 dated March 18, 2014.



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. . . .
B.P.U. No. 8 — Wastewater Eighth Revised Sheet: No. 86

Superseding Seventh Revised Sheet: No. 86

RATE SCHEDULE 2-B
PURCHASED WASTEWATER TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (PSTAC)

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to ail Wastewater Service customer classes including general residential, commercial, industrial and municipal
wastewater service in Lakewood Township. The PSTAC charge, as defined under the Standard Terms and Conditions in
this tariff, is designed to recover the cost of purchased wastewater treatment and disposal costs associated with the normal
operations of the Company, and allow the Company to achieve a zero or near-zero deferred balance each Aprit 1% on its
purchased wastewater freatment and disposal costs,

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the “Standard Terms and Conditions.”

PURCHASED WASTEWATER TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLALSE (PSTAC) CHARGE

In addition to all other charges for general metered service, the following charges per one hundred gallons, per one thousand
galions, per 10 cubic feet and per 100 cubic feet for all sales will be made to recover purchased wastewster treatment and
disposal costs riot included in the Sewer Usage Charge or any other Charge as set forth in Rate Schedule 2-A of the current
Tarif:

Gallons Gallons Rate Rate
Per Month Per Quarter Per 100 Gallons Per 1,000 Gallons
Non Exempt and Exempt Al All $ 0.37965 $3.7985
Cubic Fest Cubic Fest Rate Rate
Per Month Per Quarter Per 10 Cubic Feet Per 160 Cubic Fest
Non Exempt and Exempt Al All $0.283978 $2.83978

FILING
The Company shall endeavor to make an annual PSTAC filing no later than December 1* of gach year, proposing a PSTAC
rate or percentage to be effective on or about the following Aprit 1%,

The netice of filing and of public hearing in the annual PSTAC proceedings shall include the specific rate change proposed to
be implemented on April 1. The notice shall aiso include the impact of such potential increases on a benchmark bill.

The annual PSTAC filing shall contain, but not be fimited to, the following:

1. A reconciliation of actual versus estimated costs and revenues from the last Board approved PSTAC charge for
purchased wastewater treatment and disposal;

2. Projected rates supported by projected volumes, revenues, and projected purchased wastewater treatment and
disposal costs;

Deferred balances and the timeframe over which they are proposed to be collected or returned;
A written explanation of the circumstances that caused the deferred batances in (3) above;

A written explanation of any significant activities or trends which may affect costs for the prospective period; and

o 0 A W

Updated {ariff sheets to reflect any change to the PSTAC rate.
The benchmark bifl shall be the average residential wastewater customer bill for a twelve-month period.

{Continued)

issued: April 1, 2014 Effective: April 1, 2014

By:  William M. Varley, President

10256 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043
Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in
Docket No. WR13111038 dated March 19, 2014.



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. ; . .
B.P.U. No. 8 — Wastewater Ninth Revised Sheet: No. 89

Superseding Eighth Revised Sheet: No. 89

RATE SCHEDULE 3-8
PURCHASED WASTEWATER TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLALISE (PSTAC)

APPLICABILITY

Applicabte ta all Wastewater Service customer classes including general residential, commerciat, industrial and municipal
wastewater service customers provided service by the Company’s Adelphia System (service area of the former Adelphia
Sewer Company) in the Township of Howell in Monmouth County. The PSTAC charge, as defined under the Standarg
Terms and Conditions in this tariff, is designed to recover the cost of purchased wastewater treatment and disposat
associated with the normal operations of the Company, and allow the Company to achieve a zero or near-zers deferred
batance each April 1® on its purchased wastewater treatment and disposal costs.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions.”

PURCHASED WASTEWATER TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (PSTAC) CHARGE

in addition to alt other charges for general metered service, the following charges per one hundred gallons, per one thousand
gallons, per 10 cubic feet and per 100 cubic feet for all sales will be made {0 recover purchased wastewater reatment and
dispusal costs not included in the Sewer Usage Charge or any other Charge as set forth in Rate Schedule 3-A of the current
Tarifh

Gallons Gallons Rate Rate
Per Month Per Querter Per 100 Galions Per 1,000 Gallons
Non-Exempt and Exempt All Al $0.645%4 $6.4504

EILING
The Company shall endeavor to make an annual PSTAC filing no later than December 1™ of each year, proposing a PSTAC
rate to be effective an or about the following April 1%

The notice of filing and of public hearing in the annual PSTAC proceedings shall include the specific rate change proposed to
be implemented on April 1. The notice shall alse include the impact of such potential increases on s benchmark biff.

The annual PSTAC filing shall contain, but not be limited to, the following:

1. A reconciliation of actual versus estimated costs and revenues from the iast Board approved PSTAC charge for
purchased wastewater treatment and disposal;

2. Projected rates supported by profected volumes, revenues, and projected purchased wastewater freatment and
disposal costs;

3. Deferred balances and the timeframe over which they are proposed to be collected or returned;

4. Awritien explanation of the circumstances that caused the deferred balances in (3) above;

5. Awritten explanation of any significant activities or trends which may affect costs for the prospective peried; and
6. Updated tariff sheets to reflect any change to the PSTAC rate.

The benchmark bill shalt be the average residential wastewater customer bill for a twelve-month period.

{Continued)

Issued: April 1, 2014 Effective: April 1, 2014

By: William M. Varley, President

1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043
Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in
Docket No. WR 13111038 dated March 19, 2014.



IDDLESEX
ATER COMPANY

Via Facsimile & Overnight Mail
(609) 689-4100

February 25, 2014

Honorable Elia A. Pelios, ALJ
Office of Administrative Law
9 Queakerbridge Plaza

P.O. Box 049

Trenton, NJ 08625-0049

RE: 1/M/O the Petition of New Jersey American Water Company, Ine, for Approval to
Change The Level of its Purchased Water Adjustment Clause and Purchased
Wastewater (Sewerage) Treatment Adjustment Clause
BPU Docket No.:  WRI3111038
OAL Docket No:  PUC 1989-2013

Dear Judge Pelios:

Middlesex Water Company (“Middlesex™), an Intervenor in the above matter, has reviewed the
proposed Stipulation of Settlement (“Stipulation™) in the above-referenced matter which is expected
to be executed shortly.

Please be advised that Middlesex does not object to the Stipuiation.

Should you have any questions, please contact me,

Respectfully,

!(’,; 5
Kenneth J. Quinn

Vice President, General Counsel,
Secretary and Treasurer

ec: Attached Service List
{via e-mail only)

“A Provider of Water, Wastewster & Related Products and Services”
Middlesex Water Company NASDAC: MSEX 1500 Ranson Road, [selin, NJ 08830-3090 www.middlesexwater.com
{732) 834-1500 Tel, (737) 6387515 Pax



State of New Jersey
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
INITIAL DECISION SETTLEMENT
OAL DKT. NO. PUC 17989-13
AGENCY DKT. NO, WR13111038

yM/O NEW JERSEY AMERICAN WATER
COMPANY, INC. FOR AUTHORIZATION
TO CHANGE THE LEVELS OF ITS
PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENTS
CLAUSE (“PWAC”) AND PURCHASED
SEWERAGE TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT
CLAUSE (“PSTAC").

Robert J. Brahston, Esqg., for petitioner (New Jersey American Water Company,

ino:)

Alex MoYeau, Deputy Attomey General, for respondent (Jeffrey S. Chiesa,
Attorney General of New Jersey, attorney)

Susan E. McClure, Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel, for Division of Rate
Counsel, appearing pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1:1-5.4(a)2

Kenneth J. Quinn, Esq., for intervenor, Middlesex Water Company

3
Record Closed: March 5, 2014 Decided: March 5, 2014
fu

New Jersey is an Equal Opportunity Emplayer



OAL DKT. NO. PUC 17988-13

BEFORE ELIA A. PELIOS, ALJ:

This proceeding involves a petition by New Jersey American Water Company,
inc., for approval of a purchased water adjustment clause and purchased sewerage
treatment adjustment clause. The petition was transmitted to the Office of
Administrative Law on December 17, 2013, for determination as a contested case.
Duly noticed public hearings were heid in Ocean City, New Jersey, and Westampton
Township, New Jersey on February 11, 2014, and in Howell, New Jersey, and
Maplewood, New Jersey, on February 12, 2014. Ten members of the public appeared
on February 11, 2014, in Ocean City, with public testimony provided on the record. No
members of the public appeared in Maplewood, Freehold or Westampton. No writien
comments were submitted by the public.

The parties filed on February 28, 2014, a Stipulation of Settlement (J-1) which
resolves all issues in this proceeding. Said Stipulation of Settlement has been signed
by all parties, indicates the terms of settlement, and is attached and fully incorporated

herein.

> .
)

]

A motion to intervene was filed on behalf of Middiesex Water Company on
November 12, 2013. No opposition was filed and the motion is hereby GRANTED.
Middlesex Water Company has conveyed that it does not object to the stipulation (I-1).

| have reviewed the terms of settiement and | FIND:

1. The parties have voluntarily agreed to the seitlement as evidenced by
th%ir signatures or their representatives' signatures on the attached
document.

£
i

I
2, The settlement fully disposes of all issues in controversy between the
parties and is consistent with the law.



OAL DKT. NO. PUC 17988-13

On March 4, 2014, petitioner informed this office by way of letter (P-1) that the
stipulation of settlement (J-1) contains a typographical error in that it states that the
petition was filed on November 15, 2013 when it was actually filed on November 1,
2013. Al parties have been alerted to the existence of the typographical error. | FIND
and CONCLUDE that the typographical ermror does not materially’ affect the
appropriateness of the settlement; the voluntary nature of the parties' entering into it; its
disposing of ail issues in controversy between the parties; or, its consistency with the

faw.

| hereby FILE my initial decision with the BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES for

gonsideration,
H

This recgmmended decision may be adopted, modified or rejected by the
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES, which by law is authorized to make a final decision in
this matter. If the Board of Public Utilities does not adopt, modify or reject this decision
within forty-five days and unless such time limit is otherwise extended, this
recommended decision shall become a final decision in accordance with N.J.S.A.

52:14B-10,

March 5, 2014 d V/ /

DATE ’ ELIA A, PELIOS, ALJ
Date Received gt Agency: '3/ b / /4
Date Mailed to Parties: S / b / /4

Imel



OAL DKT. NO. PUG 17989-13

EXHIBITS

Jointly Submitted

J-1  Slipulation of Settlement

Submitted by Middlesex Water Company

i-1 Letter Expressing Lack of Objection to J-1

Submitted by Petitioner New Jersey American Water Company

P-1 Letter identifying typographical error in stipulation of settlement

M

oo



NEW JERSEY

AMERICAN WATER

February 28, 2014

Via Email, Facsimile ]

Hon. Elia A, Pefics, ALJ
Office of Administrative Law
9 Quekerbridge Plaza

P.OC. Box 049

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0049

Re: /MO the Petition of New Jersey American Water Company, Inc. to Change the
Levsis of its Purchased Water Adjustment Clause and Purchased Wastewater

(Sewerage) Treatment Adjustment Clause

BPU Docket No, WR13111038
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 17989-13

Dear Judge Pelios:

Attached to this letter is the signed stipulation, representing the parties’ seftlement of the above-captioned
matter. Earlier this week, Middiesex Water Company submitted a istter indicating they have no objection

to this matter proceeding by way of the attached settiement.
Thank you for your attention to and handiing of this matter. Please do not hesltate to cail if there are any

questions about this matter.

Very truly yours,
/5/ Robert 9. Brabston
Robert J, Brabston

RJB
o Service list (via e-mall)

Robert J. Brabaton

IR
LF. Kenar
Shoit Hills, NJ 87078

Rebegtrabsionmdamwetercom

{ Bt N
Rl S92

T

on

+ LY -
LR " P R

P



STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF : BPUDOCKET NO. WR13111038
NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER : )
COMPANY, INC. FOR APPROVAL TO :  OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 1989-2013
CHANGE THE LEVEL OF ITS PURCHASED
WATER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE AND

PURCHASED WASTEWATER (SEWERAGE)

TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT
APPEARANCES:
Robert ], Brabston, Esq., on behalf of New Jersey-American Water Company, Inc.,
Petitioner;

Alex Moreau andi Jennifer Hsia, Deputy Attorneys General, on behalf of the Staff of the
Board of Public Utilities (John J. Hoffinan, Acting Attomey General of New

Jersey);

Susan B. McClure, Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel, on behalf of the Division of Rate
Counsel; and

Kenneth J. Quinn, Esg., on behalf of Middlesex Water Company, Intervenor

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES:
On November 15, 2013, New Jersey-American Water Company, Inc. {“Petitioner™), a

public utility of the State of New Jersey, filed a Petition with the Board of Public Utilities
‘(“Board™) pursuant to ELA,,Q 14:9-7.1 ot seq. and 14:9-8.1 gt seq., for approval to change the
levels of its existing purchased water adjustment clause (“PWAC") charge and purchased
wastewater (sewerage) treatment adjustment clause (“PSTAC") charges, with respect to
increased purchased water expense and increased purchased wastewater treatment expense. The
total amount originally requested was an increase of $4,483,878 or 0.69% above total Company
revenues of $653,210,852. As a result of settlement discussions, the Signatory Parties indicated



below have agreed to a total overall stipulated increase of $1,342,760 or 0.21% above total
Company revenues of $653,201,643. o

Petitioner purchases water on a routine basis from twelve separate entities and purchases
wastewater treatment services from three separa;te entities, each of which adjusts its rates for
service, and, in the case of wastewater treatment service providers, issues sewerage deficit/credit
adjustments, at different times throughout the year. The twelve water purveyors are: Passaic
Valley Water Commission; Morris County Muricipal Utilities Authority; Montclair Water
Bureau; Shorelands Water Company; New Jersey Water Supply Authority; Atlantic City
Municipal Utilities Authority; City of Wildwood; Borough of Seaside Heights; City of Newark;
Township of Maple Shade; East Windsor Municipal Utilities Authority; and Marlboro Township
Municipal Utilities Authority. The three sewerage treatment purveyors are: Cape May County
Municipal Utilities Authority for the Petitioner’s Ocean City Sewer tariff group; Ocean County
Utilities Authority for the Petitioner’s Lakewood Sewer tariff group; and Howell Township for
the Petitioner’s Adelphia Sewer tariff group.

In Docket No. WR06030257 (April 2, 2007) , the Board ordered that al purchased water
costs and purchased wastewater treatment costs be removed from base rates and recovered
through the PWAC and PSTAC as applicable. In the Petition filed within the instant proceeding,
Petitioner proposed to increase its PWAC rate upon PWAC Rate Schedule O-1 from $0.4368 per
thousand gallons of water to $0.4810 per thousand gallons of water for Non-Exempt customers,
Petitioner proposed to increase its PWAC rate ﬁ‘;}m $0.3767 per thousand gallons of water to
$0.4148 per thousand gallons for Exempt customers. It also proposed to address its PSTAC

charges as follows:

. For Lakewood Township, Ocean County, the rate per thousand gallons of
prior year’s winter quarter usage (January, February and March meter



readings) as refiected upon PSTAC Rate Schedule 2-B, would change
from $3.7037 per thousand gallons to $4.0035 per thousand gallons.

. For customers in Qcean City, Cape May County, the rate per thousand
gallons of prior year's summer water quarter usage (July, August and
September meter readings) as reflected upon PSTAC Rate Schedule 1-B,
would change from $24.2983 per thousand gallons to $25.5426 per
thousand galions.

e For customers in the Adelphia section of Howell Township, Monmouth
County, the rate per thousand gallons of water as reflected upon PSTAC
Rate Schedule 3-B, would change from $6.033 per thousand galions to
$6.7920 per thousand gallons,

The Board transmitted this matter to the Office of Administrative Law (the “OAL") asa
contested case. A telephonic prehearing conference was held with the Honorable Elia A. Pelios,
Administrative Law Judge, during which, among other things, Judge Pelios dirccted that public
hearings be beld on this matter.

On November 12, 2013, Middlesex Water Company (“Middlesex™) filed a motion to
intervene in the instant proceeding. On January 27, 2014, during the telephonic prehearing
conference, no party opposed Middlesex’s motion and Judge Pelios indicated that the motion
would be granted. Middiesex has been included on the service list, received all discovery, and
participated in alf conferences and meetings. Four public hearings were held in Petitioner's
service area: in Howell Township on February 12 at 6 p.m, (no public aftendees); Ocean City on
February 11 at 2 p.m. (ten public attendees); Maplewood on February 12 at 2 p.m. (no public
attendees); and Westampton on February 11 at 6 p.m. (no public attendees). The Ocean City
hearing had public testimony on the record, and the Company is scheduling a follow-up mesting
later in the spring with the Ocean City Utility Advisory Board to address all of the questions

asked at the Ocean City public hearing,



The Division of Rate Counsel (“Rate Counsel”) and Board Staff served interrogatories on
Petitioner, which were responded to ia full by Petitioner. Petitioner, Board Staf, and Rate
Counse] (“Signatory Parties”) and Middlesex participated in a discovery/settlement ¢conference
on February 24, 2014, aﬁe;' t}m public hearings had been held and public comment received into
the record for consideration by all parties, As a result of discovery conducted and of the
negotiations, the Signatory Parties have been able to reach agreement on this matter, the
provisions of which are set féinh below.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

1, The Signatory Parties recommend that the Board approve a change to Petitioner’s
PWAC rate on PWAC Rate Schedule O-1 from $0.4368 per thousand gallons of water for Non-
Exempt customers to $0.4525 per thousand gatlons of water for Non-Exempt customers and
from $0.3767 per thousand gallons of water for Exempt customers to $0.3902 per thousand
gallons of water for Exempt customers.

2. The Signatory Parties further recommend that the Board permit Petitioner to change
its effective PSTAC charges as follows:

3 For Lakewood Township, Ocean County, the rate par thousand gallons of
prior year's winter quarter as reflected within PSTAC Rate Schedule 2-B

will change from $3.7037 per thousand gallons to $3.7965 per thousand
galions.

. For customers in Ocean City, Cape May County, the rate per thousand
gallons of prior year’s summer water quarter usage {(July, August and
September meter readings) as reflected upon PSTAC Rate Schedule 1-B,
will change from $24.2983 per thousand gallons to $24.0083 per thousand
gallons.

. For customers in the Adelphia section of Howell Township, Monmouth
County, the rate per thousand gallons of water as reflected upon PSTAC
Rate Schedule 3-B, will change from $6.0933 per thousand gallons to
$6.4594 per thousand gallons.



3, The effective PWAC rate change would result in an increase in the annual bill of an

average residential customer utilizing 6,500 gallons per month as follows:

Present Proposed Amount Percentage
Monthly Bill  Per Month Increase Increase
SA-1 §52.08 $52.15 $0.10 0.19%
SA-1B Pennsgrove $38.28 $38.18 §0.10 0.26%
SA-1D $45.58 $45.68 §0.10 0.22%
SA-2, SA-3 & SALA $49.40 $49.51 §o.11 0.22%
SA-2 Manville $45.98 $46.08 $0.10 0.22%
SA-3 Southampton §$42.57 $42.67 50.10 0.23%

4, The PS’I‘AC rate changes, will result in: an increase for a typical residential sewer
service customer in Lakewood Township, Ocean County utilizing 18,000 gallons of water in the
winter quarter, of $0:56 per month or 0.97%; a decrease to an average sewer service customer in
Ocean City, Cape May County utilizing 20,000 gallons in the summer quarter and 44,000 gallons
of water per year, of ($0.48) per month or (0.73%); and an increase to an average sewer service
customer in the Adelphia section of Howell Township, Monmouth County utilizing 48,000
gallons of water per year, of $1.47 per month or 2.82%.

5. These PWAC and PSTAC rates are calculated as being effective April 1, 2014.

6. NJAWC plans to file its 2014 PWAC/PSTAC petition on or before November 15,
2014.

7. Within this Stipulation, the Signatory Parties have agreed on a methodology for
calculating the amoux;t of interest to be applied 10 over-recoveries within the PWAC, This
method is described as follows: Total PWAC True-up balance (Over)/Under-recovered (which
is the adjusted total purchased water expense minus total PWAC revenues net of cost recoveries

for the current month) of the current month, plus the total PWAC cumulative true-up balance



(Over)/under recovery) of the prior month, minus the amortization of the PWAC true-up from
the prcvim;s PWAC year of the current month. By way of example of this methodology, see
Note 5, Schedule DMD-2, attached to this Stipulation. The Signatory Parties agree to review this
methodology and adjust it as necessary and appropriate in future PWAC proceedings.

8. The PWAC/PSTAC rates established herein will increase annual revenues by
$1,342,760 or 0.21%.

9. In accordance with the provisions of NLA.C. 14:9-7.3(c) and 14:9-8.3(c), the
Petitioner shall file with the Board, not later than 45 days after the adjustment clauses have been
in effect for ane year, PWAC and PSTAC true-up schedules in connection with this proceeding,
Copies of the true-up schedules will be served upon Board Staff and Rate Counsel.

10. This Stipulation shall be binding on the Signatory Parties to this proceeding upon
approval hereof by the Board. This Stipulation shall bind the Signatory Parties in this matter
only and shall not be considered precedential in any other proceeding involving the Signatory
Parties hereto.

11. This Stipulation contains terms, each of which is interdependent with the others and
essential in its own right to the signing of this Stipulation. Each term is vital to the agreement as
a whole, since the Signatory Parties individually and jointly state that they would not have signed
the Stipulation had any term been modified in any way, In the event that any modifications
whatsoever ‘are made to this Stipulation, cach of the Signatory Parties hereto is entitled to certain
procedures in the event of such occurrence.

12. If any modification is made to the terms of this Stipulation, the Signatory Parties must
be given the right to be placed in the position in which each Signatory Party was before this

Stipulation was executed. It is essential that each Signatory Party be given the option either to



modify its own position, to accept the proposed change(s) or to resume the proceeding as if no
. a‘gwemcnt had been reached,

13. The Signatory Parties believe that these procedures are fair to all concerned and,
‘tﬁerefore, they are made an integral and essential element of this Stipulation,

14, This Stipulation may be executed in as many counterparts as there are signatories to
this Stipulation, each of which counterpart shall be an original, but alt of which shal} constitute
one and the same instrument.

15. On February 25, 2014, Middlesex filed 4 letter with the OAL indicating that it did

not object to the Stipulation.



STEFANIE A. BRAND, DIRECTOR
DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL

JOHN J, HOFFMAN
ACTING ATTORNEBY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attomey for the Staff of the Board of Public Utilitles




Hew Jursay Arnerican Water Qompany

Stataoent of Actusl Purchased Water Operating Expenss - PHAC Water Service
Price PNAC Yeay 4443 < N31144
New Jassay Ataricar Water Schedula DMD { (updated 2224/14)
BPU Docket Ho, WRII111038 PWAG Fillng Yeur: 41122013 - 3122014
Witness Responsibie: Dante M, DeStefano m
Purchusad Water Apr4d  Maysy Jan1d b1y Aug-AY Bapdd Octetd Now-13 Dac-13 dan-14 Fob-14 Mar-44 Yobal

A Cty Muniapa! Uiy Authorty $ MO6/7 $ 121359 $ 117037 § 24524 § 157840 § 200155 $ WRT § 194513 $ 161271 § (20507 § 120738 § 1352 $17325%4
Borough Rortam Park 0 0 0 0 0 0 X o 30 510 g ] $690
Township of Magie Shace 878 o 0 0 2178 12,784 g ] 14332 ! o $46.010
Sarrie Coundy Municipal Litiities Authonily 47,004 W4 45538 50,643 68524 12457 5398t 43,154 41,802 AT 38 582 34793 $576,135
Mondcials Bursats 12.554 8620 8,163 12,214 5507 5890 5,068 48,056 8843 s487 22,740 24,424 $188,076
Qhy of Newark - ShawiSelvage 25 32 0 366 0 ] 58 8¢ 254 43 22 $1,043
NIWSA - Woler - Manastan 0 0 122058 0 120513 o 0 120513 0 0 1220513 483205
NJWEA - Ovacdeatts - 0 ] Q ] 1] o 0 q o o o %
NIWEA - Power Component - o 44,254 10,453 15,561 0,954 18,508 17,323 13,688 0 13726 41,658 16,481 £$228,603
Fauanic Valiay Waler Coninission - Walsr 0 1478508 762,85 18138 1,081,483 494050 705,338 84 5,97 1,147456 627,359 631,325 68,904,172
Possic Valiey Wistar Comm.~ Power Component o wone B8, 334 o 0 WENS 0 1 0 256066 46,160 $T20516
Saa fele Oity ] a ] a 1 o (] ] ¢ o @ 0
Seaside Hughts Borough 8 0 0 28, o 0 #4443 5,053 0 41,523 b 34,967 $155213
Shoraiands Weler Company 25382 26,460 34858 118,024 4020 815 32,084 2247 26,081 26,980 32,608 30,580 $457,750
Chky of Wiidwood o B 0 ¢ o [ 84,574 ¢ ] o 0 ¢ $68,074

Borough o [} o D] o 9 9 o o ¢ 1226 ¢ $1.226
Other - Vouchs o [ o 0 D ¢ 0 o o o o o ]
Mariiora Municipal Ubiies Authoety 8 o o 0 0 2h054 QI 31,313 44,349 32,594 31,928 28,604 $415,218
NIABA - Waker - Rusitan /WA a0 923274 gusw 28274 B34 40 823274 8R40 823274 523274 BASH41 10873480
NJIWEA - Water - Rasikan - Croct (1) o [ ¢ 0 ] o 0 o 0 0 0 o
NIWEA -~ Ovexciralt - 8 ¢ « 0 0 0 4 ) 0 0 B 0
Ciky of Nswark - Summit ¢ 1" o 12838 9518 2 o 8 1 1,334 Er ] 3,505
East Windsar Musicipal Litity 8 g 41 g g [ g Q 215
Yotal of Vouches {2) $L11052  $2,704.960 ss.m.mc; n«&% “EEZ088 9,660  $2.708008  $1.640.378 sz.m.t% $9570902 32127,748 BI016761  $28,083850
doumud Entrins
Acceual for Accaunt 510100 245  S12418 661 1,297,369 44 677,205 117 56 :m? (615,206 26,768 a o 6.473
Yotal Budsnca of Accadnt 540400 Purch. W) $1.58 1216 4 m SN0 795 80957 160 $2 127,740 SA016 781 $2985%0 X3
Adiistoants
Edmioain Arcruala for Account S16100 (5458.245) ($512,416)  SO615A4 ($1,737,289)  (SENTA4) 6770 S1T456  (8317701) 36IIE (26765 0 0 (3548473
Senside Sanic Yherest {3} s
Yokl of Elminations ($450.245),  (3512.416) JEE1548 (31290 (558 144 paT7.305 p117.45 (S 5] $815385 ($28.708 54 §0 (5346, 473)
Additions:
No Asicitions
Yolad of Additions

Yotul Purchasad Weter xpanne As Adjastad

Nobes::

1) MMMWWW debt sarvicn payments.
Ez) W m refects aciuals exoect for estimatos usage of year snded 331711, VTN2, st 331713 Jor thal invoiced
and NASA-Rartan {utikes the ooniract usage and rale sa of 774113}

caiized for February theough March 2014 activity. The estimaled aclivity is based on & 3-year avevage
month, mitiped by tha appiicable effective rale. The exceptions i this netimate procaas ams NJAVWEA-Mansaacguan
{5 Indorest puki for late payment is necoved ko okl exponses.

S



2? fU] WWWMMWFG
The xceptions 10 this oetimale process srs

29
30
H

How Jarway Arvwricen Watec Company
Staterment of Actual Pirchnsed Waksr Volumes {1000 Gulions) Associetud with Actust Purchased Water Expense - PWAG Water Service
Prior PIAC Yuar 41143 - $31HE {1}
NewJecsay Amwrican Watw Schedule DMD 1a {updated UZ414)
BPU Docket No. WRES 1038 PWAG Riting Your: 410138 - 3112014
Witness : Dants M. Delitetano Pagetl
Line
-"f‘“ Pucchased Water Apea3 MayA3 Jun13 Jub4d Augp 18 Sapa2 Oct-13 NovA3 Duc-13 Jan-14 Fab-14 Mar1é Total
2
3
4 Allardic City Municipal URiiky Authatty 35467 528 37,68 537 54,613 8240 63,783 84308 52,663 3808 37,945 35678 558413
5 Bomugh of Flarham Park o 0 ] /] ] ¢ ] o 4] 66 a 0 66
8 Townshipof Mapie Shede 1,99 0 o 8 o 1,568 1,768 ¢ a 1,535 o a 6,251
7 Monis County Municipal Ltiitios Authority 15,580 16,968 19363 21,364 20943 20,446 .78 0317 17,680 19,906 15,808 14,253 242,10
8 Monkoisi Water Bureau 722 359 - A5% 105 3,160 3,308 3376 7,204 430 aan 13,084 14,053 73455
8 Ciyol Newark ~ Shaw/Selvage 7 10 0 10 134 o o 18 56 % 13 7 333
10 NJWSA - Wator - Manasquan o 0 11955 o 0 1,340828 0 0 4140825 o 0 114085 4562500
11 NJWSA - Overcralis - Manascgar o 0 ] o 8 0 0 o 3 a g [ 0
12 Passaic Yaley Water Comwnission - Watee G 874810 38580 45700 905600 2610 INWO 158340 20 524470 273,083 274620 3,996,743
13 Sea lule Cty ] o g o [+ o [ o o ¢ ¢ 0
14 Seaside Hed ] 0 0 10,338 ¢ o 18181 2,128 o 15,440 ) 12,677 56,441
15 Shoralerds Wisler Company 10,331 10,684 13221 52.0% 15520 13,58 1282t 10,578 11527 10,976 13665 42,700 188,080
16 Cliy of Wildwoor 0 o 0 o 0 t 35,068 o o o " o 35,088
17 Pembenon Barough ¢ 0 0 o ) ¢ 0 o o ¢ 336 8 <
18 Other Verdars o 0 o 0 0 0 o o 0 0 o a a
19 Marthors Municipal Utities Authorly a 6 0 0 50,818 10647 7.750 10,115 8,124 7.962 7434 100 546
20 NIWSA - Waser - Ratitan 3924600 3,790,000 a,m.aoo 3708000 38524800 3924800 3798000 3JRAG00 3799000 3904590 3924800 3544800 456208509
21 NIAGA- Water - Raritan Lagisiative Grand 87,300 87,300 87.300 87,50 87,300 B7,200 £7,300 67,300 87,300 87,300 87,300 87,300 1,047,600
22 NAWSA - Ovarckalt - Ragiban o o ] o 0 ¢ a 0 0 o o 0 o
23 Cily of Newadk- Surrerit o 4 o o «71 a‘m 1 0 o 5 525 35 8,784
24 Engt Windeor Muricipal Uity ——mrB @ B 28 8 g s8 8 .8 ) . ses
25 Totad Volume Assoc, with PW Expense xx Adjested 4062176 4,6:9,3?1 S574 567 i@ s.om,aoe 5__,54_9‘ 437416 4263031 5156 4833400 4374378 514_3,4?2 57 ben.ea7

wedimetss utined for Februaty Suaigh March 2014 acivity. The sstimtod sctivity i based on & Symae average usage of yoar ended G111, 3313, et 31713 for that irvoced
wmmmnmmwmuamm}



g«&ggaﬁlgsfgi.ﬁg-g&
RICU SRITER 8 Jof GOM £112 PR ZLZ *L102 10 BIRINAR 1A B U0 DIETS G0 SRIRIT YLTL Eren UBrang Kmnam.g Jop St semoave e R g ASQUCIH HEIGOR OGS DRI SAAA SIERIN I XI5 AL SOUNA
TOPOLDL LU JOEXE 1 WIS A0 Y] I3 U1 JORHO RIFOE 20 HOSK et BOKRT plrse 3¢ FLIGIE - SLEL POING sk s0g Porenn Mk Myt

RO a0 w3 0 1. S0 00 Loy 20 4 5 5 808 S AR SUBLITD e 15 3 W]

BEEREES
#r3885388%

L T 7] TS DOULE  CICIIS  GWLIE . GIVEES . SIS ah Vil o8 o T LT
IEDS o 055 CE EVS BIEVS T GIEOS TS NSO OEGC ME0S R0 BB e &) el 0001 o S Y oy

90 & 0 ‘..a.. 5 90 WU ¥y ¥ 80
%ROSCH & %ooete aoecue WHEDR %0000°8 %0069 wosen s Kooy NOH REDS NOBCO'Y *oeo'e $6) COPOLONLIVIINIGE IS0 B HOM D e

©®

%

IR {On Necs) seocemg dvensp 1

use Letes wee Gosved  Gewise) Gl Guus) OBl oS poTios Hews ez SRR BURIOUL G F HORIAT) B X 0By (%

®

v'eies {pav'oas} Goozel vt Botnis®)  (eo'eels)  eowzes baovies bov'mrst  moo'is e'loss scvioes  TTIRERTE &} Aompanouny s (xomg-wad] o2

MG NI L DARRYRINY VN ML 42

RS TS g

-4

e I T [0y 2eels BIBROIS)  TRDWAS | ZICBOYS - DEOLYE REVS IS GUOOR0E  BZO'LOPE 111G MRS 112} peosascegruspon r{pe o) 9
T ey dryenci Dymd ol £2

-4

SRLTHTE 18IS SWURIZ ONT (RITZeT RTINS SO0RRT  aoetme VRS MWL MCERS  SEDIT IS (R 1-OMC 190 e Dorankry o 3 Joap peswING WRE {2
®

EREDLLYES  yoW'oN'IS  evpenn'zt wilzIers ] x> 8 y A X PABQE PURRINE BUIMO0AS JA0T) JO WA SUOUBASY SIS INCL, B3
w1

> ] ©s 9 2] (5 0] 5 ] % 05 o8 ”s (9 penoumy meo S vpad wse1 23

o

us'ees'T  esyuzs ebY' ez WL WY v ez e wrun woraz) RFIZY Izl v 6} WML AQDOORDEIATUY ML OWAI 0% )
ORE'025 18 10 AMazow sy doant] SV Swe ¥y

€

IEVIYIEEE SIKI0TS | VSWISLES  (BIGIYZS DOMCTS SOLUSENS  Sy0'00ss ftock>A 14 SILES ycsioTe i 10 B0 SRITII“ IX *L1M0 S Y Y VA 23
€580 2880 £286°D €2O80 Y i w60 $286°G 2080 [7-3Y 27060 2080 73] (&3 Joped "2 s s A MidE ¥ SReROU ew 34
a

SIS0IRN2E JOTOIOTS  SROLIZTR  CUOMOYTS CIZOMTZS  DRCLis'is COV'BUCTS  LDRSWIZE  198'Pel'ee : LN 15 106 stromnwlt MG %
060 148 . , ) £ 10} momarl g Wams Spwg by g
BY0ENES  cuo'ben'is Y {51 %00LL #' UL 10 190 2905 Wizl VAL 3
ROLVL R Wit [>I%Y wLss (7757 (15 [T RGLEL (et ney
5

MVISUCS DELICVY  YILINTS  SyIISIYS  SSTSIOTS  aigusrTs PLDSITS 00OAOL'SS UWICES SOUOITES Lyrenn's  seiionss BIyS29TS NORMRY DY IEIUON
[¥:) v (73 (3 STIL ) [3¥) By Wunalanona Ovg o s 5
VSErES  sigeers ' HEREIS WUNSIIS O0OWZIS IISUGETS TYSOTES 19020te  meLercs BEOWOES  RRNTS TS £} (rfimcn  wrrmciou) srmins v P we). 7

w——— -— w———

TRl ri-iey iRy o tioeg

Dlwoy sy
RS . OLHRTK] 9t syreq .go!g
PIDTHLA - SLORLY LA BOmL) SVMG SEUSELTEMM, "O8 WSSO0 Py
v pwepdn} awa einpous Amciins) Jemm ueery Kenset ven

PHICR - SUI 0L DY 2004
SANIRG SITEM DM - o BRead(s i BrusAR) - spIpwg AN BRIy, OVMd J0 s
Aundwory wey, meniury Ressve wov



Mawr Jursay American Water Campany
Sxamant of PWAC True Up Schedule - Revenue and Operating Expenwe - PWAC Water Sarvice
Prior PWAC Year $HHZ - N3

Bwwr Jucnay Amarcan Water Corspmy Schedule DMD 22
BPL Dockat No. WRTS1 11038 PWAG Flling Yone: 4172013 - 3172044
Withess Resporaible: Damte M. DuStsfane Page 1
Lins Nots[4)
"’% Purghutsed Water M2 Apetz | ey A2 Jui-12 fugaa Sep12 o2 Now-42 Deci2 Jen13 Fol-13 M43 Tt
2 Towl Blied PWAC Revanus (rorrsxpt. & scangt) 23 2400142 B2000314 3200713 RS VENH2 AW W02 SABOA06 S2HEAR R2GETT0R  $20KA05 S2AI5910 $MMIUTAS
3 Leax Exerapt PYNG Ravenoe (toen . 40) .84 7122 3,502 LAk 82,70 74,480 60,00 77,08 88,75 N, 748 B8 784 82 £18.50

g Non-Exxmgt PVAL Ravenun 287467 $2808.0 811 $AB04812 SISN242 SATPE0 $A510603 S25EISE 2BMEE 52508080 2 SAOS04T  SL008257  $35,%6
B ORFT4x e (3} 13.76% 13. 13.76% 13.70% RY{ ;) 13.79% 13,760 13.79% i3, 13.76% 13 76% i3.7 13.

7 PAAL Norsanpt. Rev. net of GRET(.4 1100% &08) $201858  s2aNn 00 3250 3022377 S3041.80 32,71 712 ER2108352 32206040 15M 208058 05580 Sz
8 Add Back: Evarpt PWAC Revenoe . 33 70 845 n? 0 8y 515 B2 700 8a 80000 77.05 88,754 70748 88 784 80,883 918 507

@ PWAC Rwvence et of GRFT
%

11 Lask Uncokeckdios & BOUY Div. Rate Counsel Bx3. Fackr (3} Lol 0.9918 asars 03018 0.9018 o9b18 00018 o905 13 0.5 oouIS [ 0.9920
12 PANAG Rv. el of GRFY, Uincoll, BPUORC w0, In8*11) TAOAAETE SZEI0I08  SISEATE0 BR005.000 SA000568 $I7B4344  SA900,868 353705 :zm% VoI S2TFSRE SATI02N S0 400 964
. ’

14 L PAAS Truedp Undernecavery of $314.868¢

15 From PWAC Yewr 4411312 dided by 12.mos. (4} 87808 87,005 67008 87,905 7,905 67,005 76 87,906 87005 87008 A7 905 87,8505 214,884
16

17 Lo PG Filng Cosl Ausharizad () 2,000 2087 2,087 2.087 2087 2087 2,087 2087 2087 2,087 2087 2,087 25,008
1%

g Foket PIVAC Raveots net of Cout recovaries detailed shove $1,508078 S2A0RTER 2008, $3,020. 354 X $ATNAIT Q205 $220805 $2224350 S205651  FLOM0262  $8.840454
g Tehal Prrthiavod Visher £xp. a8 Adusind -(per Bchy. DMOA, 148} 100,757 1608883 310438 273,700 1334085 473610 ZE2248 1364051 4168308 Z0MS0 20194814 300128 30170065
23 Totel PWAC Truedip Belancs _—— —
24 [Overst &} Uoder-R ¢ o 2118} S10X854  $1,5208¢1
%

28 {oincens Salculadon

27 Toksd PAAC Comulaive Trae-up Delsnce )

@B (OverRecor.) ] UndecRacy, (8 $0N4 884 (3W22005 (WI1,855) $I800  (S322.145) (S2084.347) (5194985  $112207 700208 $1074200  $A58350 SIR343 1,733,320

30 Avernge of The Cusrd & Prioc oonihs Cunsuaiing WA @206 (RG0KY (150128 [1,200245 (1,000,206 (A 32m400 156007 w818 705351 1,217.834

g; Trawup Sekwcmn  {Over rac) 7 tedor 1ec.

33 Ol ROR Par Dockat BPOMIR 10040280 $%)
34 Cuseall ROR Par Dockot BRUIWR £ 070400 ()
35 dorahly Oversll Rste of Rutum

38 itrest on Tsue-i5 Balerces - (Ovar}? Under

L4
36 Tom! PWAL {Over-Reoov.}  Undacdiacow. lnciading inarset
»

© et — -
41 Copes (Heyway) - CIW

42 At N Weier Co, — BFRCD

43 Lawearicavite W Co. — BFR-805

44 i Wler G, SFR 808

45 Ravicus Weler Co. — 8FR Reg. OMS

A Totat Exasnpt Customer Actial Walsr Sxiey

a7

48 Eoarpl PYWAC Rate par 1000 pwis. (8)

49 Exmonpt PNAC Ravntire

50

51 Noteet (1) March X012 nepcasanis Total PWAC Trie-uf baixnGe per Schaduie DMO-S - Pac Seterect, ins 3, 2012 BPU Docket )
52 {2) Bl PANAL wahie tonances 500 busad o Rchasls,

53 (3) GREY rate and Uncolacibie/BPU/Rabe Counsal snpenss aosor uliizad heveln I por Settiacrant, BPU Docket $WR12050300.

54 (4] Amount pec the 2012 PWAC Rate Fifag BPL Dociast SV 2050300, Schveckiln D302 « Sar Sutlemest { ios 3 and &.

55 {5) Liow 24 of the casrant month pis s 28.of W rior monkts less Sine 15 of tha cument month,

56 (5) The ROR ulied Jor the parod #1132 - 430712 is dasad upon B ROR per Soard Crder in the Basa Rate Case BPU Docket INA10040200,

57 {7) Tha ROR wikzed for the petiod 52 - XS i asad apon s ROR pae Bowrd Srder i s Bans Rade Cane BEU Dockek SWRE 1170460,

58 (6) Watar caies for ok aetits wars basad upon actual moethly water Saes.

g {9 For GetBomont « prorated sxerrph rabe relincts 22 days of the PWAC 1oks of SU4O8 witertive $211 pix BAU Dockat SWRT 1030131 and § days of the PWAL rats of $0.3005 affective 10212 per B Dockat SR 11050090,

L]

N . - " . B .




CONFIDENTIAL: FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY, NOT FOR EVIDENTIARY USE.

New Jersey American Water Company

Statement of Pro Forma PWACG
PWAC Year 4/1/12014-3131/2018

1w Jersay American Water Company Schedula DMD 3 {updated 2/24/14)
3PU Dockat No. WR13111038 PWAC Filing Year: 411/2013 - 33112014
Nitness Responsible: Dante M, DaStefane Page 1
Hne )

1 CALCULATION of PWAC Rates for Year 4/1/2014-3/31/2015 Without Compression {regular calc.)

{5 ]
Regular Cale,

2 Proforma Purchused Water Exp.- PWAC Year 4/01/14-3/3115 (Schd. RRS-1} $30,521,128

3 PWAC True-up from PWAC Year 401/13-331/4 {Schedule DMD-2) 873422

4 Pro forma filing costs @ 50% (Schedule, DMD-12) 4,000

E]

6  subdotal (ines 243+4) §31,398,550

7

8 Gross-up faclor for Uncallect. Exp. & Actual 2014 BPU/ Div. Rate Counsel Assessments (1} 0.905%

9

10 PWAC for Recovery 4117143131115 pre-GRFT (ine 6/8) $31,635,818

11

12 Total Projected Water Sales subject to PWAC (1000 galions) (line 51) (3} 81,076,378

13 .

14 PWAC Exempt Rate per 1000 gailons {line 10712) $0,3002

15 r—

16 PWAC Non-Exempt Rate per 1000 gais. {line 14/ grossed up for GRFT @ 13.76%) {2} $0.4525

17 g

18

18

20 Pricing

21 Exempt Salee

22 Projected Exempt Waler Sales subjact to PWAC (1000 gailons) (ina 50} (3) 2491797

23 PWAC Exempt Rate per 1000 galiors (ina 14) $0,3002

24  PWAC Exempt Revenus 3972298

25 .

28 Non-Exempt Sales

27 Non-Exempt PWAC recovery pre-GRFT (fine 18- 24) $30,663,519

28 Non-Exernpt PWAC recovery grossed-up for GRFYT (line 27 / (100% - 13.76%)) 335,556,028

26

30 Projected Non-axempt Water Seles subject to PWAC (1000 gallons) (line 50) (3} 78,584 581

3 PWAC Non-Exempt Rate per 1000 galions (line 16) $0.4525

a2 PWAC Non-Exempt Revenue $35.558 523

33

34  Total PWAC Reveniue {in. 24 + 32} $36,531,822

35

a8

37 Notes:

38 (1) Uncollectible rate &§ G.47% por 3-year avarags of 2041-2013 uncoliectible rates srid Actusl Assessment Rates

a8 @ 0.2845026197318% (combined) (BPU = 0,230468310145% for 2014, Rate Counse! = 0.0540363005868235%

40 for 2014). Gross-up facter { $00% - (0.47% + 0.235872307585%)) or 98.25%,

41 (2) NJAWC Authorized GRFT rate is 13.76% per Docket #WR11070460,

42 (3) Projected water sales are an average of calendar years 2011, 2012 and 2013 actual water usags, as datalied balow,

43

44 Water Sales {1000 gate.)

4 Arsa Exemid  Nop-Esempt Total

48 8A1, SA-1A & SA-1B 280,758 43,432,103 43,842,858 (3a)

47 8A2 2.231.041 33,591,038 35,822,079 (3a)

48 SA3 1,581,480 1,561,440 (3b)

48 NJAWC Total Authorizad Water Saies 2,481,797 78,584 581 81,078,378

50 Less: Manassquan © Removed from SA-1

51 Pro Fonma Water Sales subject to PWAC 2,491,797 78,584,581 81,078,378

52 (Ja) Waler sales for former AWWM customers wera added to the non-exempt column for SAT and SAZ. These additions equate

53 to s 4.yaar avemge shown In SIR-14, warkpepar 5, page 9 of 15 fled in Docket BAR 11070480,

54 (3b) Watar sales for former Jensens Run customaers were added to tha non-exempt column for A3, These additions equate

55 fo the S-yeur average shown in SIR-15, workpaper B, page 2 of 3 fllad in Docket SR 1070480,

57




Naw Jarcay Armaricsn Water
Stadsrnat of Lakewood Sewer Service Actual Purchased Wastewiter Trastment Operating Expense « PSTAC Sewar Sarvice
Prior PATAC Yoar AF MY - 331114

New Jarsey Ammrican Water Company Schedule ORD-4 (updated 2/2¢/14)
B Docket No. WRES11538 PSTAC Fifing Year: #/1/203 - 239/2014
Withes:s Rasponsible: Dants M. DeStefanc Pagel
Ling '
Nqn Purchesed Wastewster Traatmmnt Aptd3 | MayAy  Junds Jubt3 Ang13  Sapa3 Oct13 Nov43 Dec-13 Jan14 Felr1d Rar-14 Tota
2
3 hakewool Sewar Servics
4
S Joumal Ertnos
8 Entrine/Accrools (1) S0 50 s 5 30 $0 $0 50 sa o] bt S0
: Totad Sal. Purch. Wastewater Traat. AKG 511100 $ ) 7] 50 ) 50 50 50 80 ] 3 0
]
18
11 Ocean Caunly Uthltiea Authority {OCUA} Vouchers (2) s SO 128165 $1261850 0 % 5 0 51,7201850 0 $1271,355 S0 35058305
12 OCUA - 2013 Deficluncy Charge Voudher £29 . {44,5256) (4&523)
o)
14 2
:g Totsl of Additions ) 03141 1361 5 0 £ Si281 SIS AR ST SSEOT a0
7
18
g Blminate Accruie for Acoount 0 ] 0 0 5 b 0 0 ] 50 %0 0 %
g Tobul of Exmitiations % 50 5} 5 ) 1] 3] - 5 i 1) 8 0.
23 Total Purch, Wastewster Treet. £xp. As Adjusted ) 503128765 Sigetesd ] 3 ] S0 STOGTER — $5 STI7iEs AREs) $5.007750°
24 i
2=
26 Nowe:

27 {1} Joumal Eniries/accrassia are based o aciuals.
g (2} Fabruacy 2014 nvoics besed on 172444 letter, and March 2014 Doliciency Credit per 1231714 letier,

k]




Nowie Saramy Amaricon Welse Commpany
Srkement of Lakewood Sewer Survics PSTAC Trum Up Schedie - Revenus s Operating Expenne - PSTAC Sewst Setvice
Prior PETAC Yeur AN 3014

How Jatsuy American Waler Company
BPU Docket No. WREIT1S0M

Jianeps Respoosoie: Dante 4. Delitutsno

Schealia DMO-E [updated 2226114}
PBYAC Aling Yem: 125013 - MU0

Paget

Line Negn {1}

a:. Purchased Wasisasier Treatxam Nar13 Ape-13 May33 St Ju13 Aug-1s Sep-13 Det(3 How-13 Dac-t3 Jan-14 Fab-14 Moz-14 “Tokat

2 jakawocrd Sawer Sarvice

3

4 Yotsl Biled PEYAC Ravanus (2} $438,711 $IASL  SWIHE0  ISBTZT SWTAE  SIBANT 3306381 SIMEM PR/ SKEIES SIBWI WP %
& GRFY csam (NAJ (Y} o0% oo% o% oo% Dow oa% O0% 0.0% 30% oa% ao%
: Riled PHTAC Hevanuss et of GRET 436, 71% $5ea 85y SoAT 588727 SWIAN RW007 VI SIS R6N  BAO9,5N SHESEA  SIIA0E 54,5458
8 Deox Lincssilaciibien & BRUDIV, Rule Cournsel Exp, Packsr (33 49023 [ 3 0842y o 0%y ) [ Qe 3 es] [ a2y L9903 .992% PYovsd
;so PATAC Rav, et of GRET, Uncoll, BRUKORS axp. (low B85 AT KR 6, SETIC SIAIIL BI85, 108 ELAe BT 3350, $408, 435 16827 SO16827  $4,508,990
11

12 Loox PETAC Trae-up 601) 81 350/ 72.950] 681
b mmﬁcvmw t:::gmm {ra.081) (72390 {72,380} {72,390} {72,390) {72,390) {72,390) {12,390} {12,350) {72,380} {r23%0) { ) (s6asa1)
k¢

:? Tokal PETAC Ruveris nel of Cout fecoverien delsied sbove ) M7 SAEATD 58761 A 54004 L] 321 A 0 BATBETT
19 Tokal Purch, wmmnw o 0 181880 1261850 8 [ [ o 261850 9 12n3%s 8528y 500718
20 {pat Bohadule DND-4, b, 28

22 Tedal PSTAC Trumdip Batanca

<] tmmmmmnmm a1 G238 (SASTA)

%

25 intetesd Cakcuistion

26 Totl PETAC Curnuative Trim-up Bamaco

;r {Over-ftecoy. ) UrddecRucow. (4) {SSEREETY BI297068) (16A1020)  ($R03,450) STIAUE  [SAI4900)  (SENV0M)  (S107NA28) (1,456,143}  ($556237)  ($960,867) @583) @A)

g av?mat»cw«a& Prior monitys Cumuntivs (1.082,878)  {(1AMDM}  (1,242205)  pesA4Ry  (ME7X) B0 @88221)  (1,267,706) (1.006,188)  (TS7.450)  (AB32S3)  (18A.385)

g;

23 Oerall ROR Puv Dockat BPLINWR 11070400 43} ROI98% S0300% AP0 H0308% BOON% BO308% S0508% 20300% BLI08% 8.0398% H.0308% B.0358%

34 Uoathly Overal Rate of Ratum T3 98T% o g 08T 047% g . SET% 8.

36 Iteeaton Trueup Boces - (Over) et 7 YO O TR W7 WO M o 1+ R )
3

I

38 Total PETAC {Ower-Racov.] § Unduritscoy. Inckading Mecest kL E32)

»

40 Nk

41 (1) Masch 2013 repreants he Total PETAC Trus-up belance Xor Lad ct Bewear poe Schedaie DMO-8x.

A2 {2) Bited PSTAC ravenues xre basad ot actunis, sxcept satimabos utilizad Jor Febrssry teough Masoh 2014

43 () The GRFT rate (ot agpicabln I washwnader ttaskment conts} ssnd the UncOlstBPUR M Cowck expans Sacior uiikoed e I por Scthwdoie DMO-14 - Par Setlismark, SP4 Dockat WIR121 $1018.
44 () Line 2 of thw current nonth pm Lne 27 of the prioe mocth lese e 12 of e curmat sonk,

46 () The ROR 1ikzud Sor the paviod 41413~ 3114 I bewed opod ths RO per Board Oriee n the Base Kats Cae BPU Docket WR 11070450

. « A

i

agsaad




American Water Comparsy

Now Jaroay
Sttement of Lakewood Bewsr Servics PETAC True tp Schudtiie - Hevenue and Opeiating Expenes - PSTAS Sewer Servics

Priot PETAC Yew ANSE - S8I13

How Joraey Amariann Walet Company Schedaie Dimd-da
B Docket No. WRIST4I038 PETAC Filing Year: 412018 - 312014
Vatnees Ruspaneibiae: Dunte M. Dedtatanc Paged
Lios , Nowe {1

Na, Purchasnd Waetwaior Trouiimant Mar12 Apr-13 May 12 Junt2 b2 Aug12 Sep-12 Octa2 Now-12 Dac-i2 Jan-13 Fab1a Mar-13 Towmt

3

2 Ldicewoos Seeer Bereicy

3

4 Total Bhlat PATAS Kevanue (1) S0 SATOZ O SAOAC SASREA SANTEE SA36060 WIS EAMEEZ  MABLIBI  NMEESZS SN0 4078 5318806
& GRFT texale U} (3) __.___asw___‘.am_,..__@g_«x 20% 0% S0 o D% e 3% o.0% o B0% 00% W00 0% 00 0%
; Bliiad FSTAC Raveauss ret of GRET [T XY R SO0 SAREE  SASTE SAM0 SIMEH  SAABET  BAGY,IB3 3468625 SIRA  SA07% 56,316,506
8 Leas Uncoliactiticn & BRUNOW. Rate Coonest Exp, Fackor §3) 00948 %rs_ms 08918 08018 9&2 994 29918 08925 2% 09925 0 9928 gsm G.89920
10 PETAC Haw, nt of GRET, Sincoll, BPUIORG = (e 8°8) A6 588 A2t 084 AN, 711 SR0.05 430,11 ME A 02 451,272 457, $4E5,110 $4686,484 A $5.274.312
i}

1" 7

12 Lees: PSTAC Trus-up Ovecacovery of (3441,001) @253 {94,258) (34,258} @425 84288 {34,258} (34,258) Pe2s8 {34 208} (4,258) (34208} {34,258) #11,081)
13 JomPETAC Yaar 4241312 divided by 12 mow.{6)

% N — st N
17 Yota! PETAG Ravenos net of Cost iscoverion tetdied sove SEGEAT  SABI3AZ SABAD06 ESLEE T SMAT T TAGREs IR SABSEI0 TRBTEGE T Sie e S0 (77 TR T YTy,
1@

14 Totai Purch. Wasivwator Tk, Exp, A% Adosind ~ o s 6 43N AR ] [ 0§37 8 vaT 084 o 4RS00

x (por Bchadule DMD-4, ln. 23}
28
2 Tort PRTAC Truw-up Satence

23 [OverRucavered) f UnderRecoversd (in. 16~ $7} {$e09.388)

24

2 Jniaredd Cakuliion

20 Tola! PETAC Cumtiadve Ty Bamncs

z mm,};umm?{;j Ssaigen) GRGET) BLATE]  SLEMA) (94304 65,158 {$366,831) (S797,653]  ($1.264820)  ($396.454)  (SB61564) (330044 (380BBN)

2

Kol W‘t. dmmm‘m mootha Cixidutivs ©RA85) (1,000221) (L4 (1,284380) prezrey 1$50437) S22 (La2,288) 22 58) {829,008} EX0.804) (593,450)

0 anap

3

32 Ovaral Rude OF Ratusrr Par Docket BPUSMILIDOG060 (93 8325

33 Overalt HOR Pac Dockat WPURIRIICTONG T} B0WE%  ACISEN BV Wm S0uB% 3.0%0% tmmm wm?: &mom o%a:&g u%ag:

M Monthiy Oversii Rals of Retun asn oO8r% 8% 287% 1 g, X 2

56 ks T B -t Lo . - 1 W o
8

3

34 Totel PSTAL (Overdtecor.) f Under-Reoov, lnchuding trmereet - [T
»

&£

43 {3) The GRFT rabe {iof appikcable & wasewaler treattivent costs) and the Uncoleclbin/EBPUwe

43 {43 Anwani par the 2012 PSTAC Rade Fllig SPU Docket SWRI2050350, Scbwiiin DMD-14- Par Settianert jine 2,

45 {5) Lins 23 of the cusrmnd snonlts phun Ko 27 of the prics month dses i 12 of ihe oureet manth.

48 {5] The ROR utikond for the perdod 424/12. 430412 i based upon the ROR per Soand Order it the Sese Rate Csse BAU Doclrt SWR 004040,
47 {7) The ROR wtifxad o0 the period 31112~ 3143 i beved upon ths ROR per Board Ordet I the Baae Rals Case BPU Docket SWR1170480,

2gse

Gotnclk axpense fackss Utidzad et o per Scivdlin DMQ-11 ~ Por Seliement, BPU Bocket AR 12060390,




A
~ TR ¥ 30T ANNUBE 9443 104 FLOZ DAY O Wwoulked dr-an) (5} 57
“SIROGON 10 POSEX; B men ol ewnor (7} 12

£
YIEZIOLS . 2958 ) AT ) e rses. 08 o8 A ) ) WL yers PRINIDY S XY ThaLL BN T (0L m
i w % (73 i3 % ® 7: 3 [ K f5:3 -3 o8 WORAINET J0 FR0Y, M
o8 o o o 0% o 08 o8 o 08 o8 o8 o NGOy 10§ SENXOY BEUEL 81
RN 4
8
8
I3 20 I T a2 - S T g EvEs 8 BE WEYEs RRREY O REL Y
)]
429 Zees {s) wounstipy - gy ZL
TR0 0% o0 oz o8 o8 g T " we'es 08 s WSS (317204 DYLSd X PR WapnoA ~ d ) gower L)
HEPRSESOONENY o1
TN ¢
)
o . . :
o o5 =3 ) - B 0 o 3 TR 08 o (~- COLLIS DIV TERMIL J0TBAEIS U I o),
3 73 o6 3 N 3 3 o6 3 ) TR T 3 ooy 5
v
SRS IRY ¢
m
oL PR ¥iGag Ph-uEr TG TN TR0 [T~ P [rerrs TR [T UMY AREWESRAL PR oN
wry
T obeg CUBLRIROCE W WL SOREIOOSEY SR
PIOULCA ~ SLOZIHY ee) Bumd DY1Sd FCOBLATINM ON RO N1l
{ritpzez paepdn} 9-wa MMeES Riwtko Jpes unatury Kvs e Moy

VALK - CHHY 904 OY184 Joud
SHARE SIS DYLA - ¥Stady Bugried) 1RUITes, MESKISE PRSTing [Ny RRAIIG g ERIEIDY JO RELNES



"
®n
LIS INITRA BOREAK MOOSM-JURUN £ {"ASISNINAC) TVIRG WIOL mm
"
W o —— v — ey l gy A — IEo oy
yor'ss To6e 3713 AT T TEvS 08 1) [ TN IAOREY§ (RACT] + IOUTIG REeL] DO NI OF
) L v L M U -1 oaipo iy mese
Lo ooy Xp6tos “UsLOY Noecoy ROBOHP L] L] xA6EDY “ooet'y L “acoy {9} 0OYOLOLI BAMKIR 001 Mict 1O 10800 %
®
seoutma dreeru, g2
19’ [ ¥i0Y HR'BL or'es £00'194 £09'90 'rs ivsi A% 711 e 4 X1} [ >4~ 43 SRR MAVOU JOti] B RT3 W 0 SDIesy “
MUS | saTins |, STTsIS [ S 77« [ vx- 1Y [FL¥AtS 11X%%7 ] P3040 3 299'26¢ B'igIe senZE  TWERS {9 ‘swongepun teamemg)  $2
’ ‘ PO teni ) SwTARUING V10 BRG] ¥

Zzweanampsog ) 9

yee'Z20's WS ¢ Loz [ 0 RS ] o WY 0 ] e ~passckey 6y g T NTewaseA WA ISL 4]
u
eSZ'500't wy'ie "5Yie oeeY 09'50 QDKL ', } Y’y 1398 Wy Qe Qe SRR PARGO SUIBAINI PO J0 I IDSARY VIS INSL §
) "
{0 woi 23 59 Doping LGS SSA OVISI WO £1
BbEE 29 "7 4 992 TNz 2802 j 74 b4 7 20T e e ' 'z BYC'YES 10 AHORHIpOR dn-ani) DVIGE MRy 21
"
o
soYme s me'pee SOTRE 1) So'yes s'oet 24 43 (.9 W) e UCUNE “J0OUN L4180 10 0 OVIRE B
%860 2ERG t2660 260 [5:71) 2850 [ £2860 {edscemy vheg weuncn sey KNG ¥ SaRIDRDIUn XN ¢
i
1537068 Ry oS0 Lz85%t sy weo'pes 66008 53 4,01 LU0 2033 RIS VIS PMRE §
%56 L7 ] %o %00 w00 1) 0T *00 1SN waixy 2avn ¢
51088 wo'ns LK'ves iswe "rost Seo'nes s0s'008 11571 3 {Chenuesmt vied pomet o3y,
£
. bbbl
Ty Vi-ibhe ¥iae Veurr R AN SHP0 Taes CIBAV ey Tng RN TV npw%: WIRTOL L TPRIREN, PYIRTOMNG w
s) won »ory
Vobeg OURISERG N SHRG TP I RIOTIN, WA
PIVLRE - SLOTMP 2o LS DV LSd WCOLEELINM DN RO N
{risazrz pawrmdnd QWG AnpogDs Kemthnoss Jempn s smiry Aeaor sy

PINRR - SIAY M DY) UG
SAHRING I TNAGA - P TUIaIQ PUR SRUSARY - MRS 1] BILIL WL Sd MOIAIG JIMeS Bpy X0 WG
Rowdwory regmis, poyisry Aouer sy



N Jarmey Amsricar Water Compary
Stalsment of Adwiphia Sewsr Scrvion PRTAC True Ui Schedule - Revenus and Operating Sxpenes « PETAC Sewsr Service
Price PSTAL Ynar 414013 - 33183

Now Jorsey Aowrican Waler Company i Seivedube DMOFa
AU Docket No. WRIST1I0M PBYAL Fiing Year: AHROES - L31LR2014
Witmas Responaiie: Tante . DeStetane Page ¥
Liow Note {1}
!?. Dyrchasnd Wastewssar Trestinent W12 Aprsz May-12 Jun42 Jaaz Aug1a Sap12 L Debi2 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Fab-13 M3 Total
2 Adaighix Sevens Satvics
a .
4 Total Bliled PRTAC Revenus (2] 95,387 S84 41 hege 88,284 $83,850 s $B2550 $86,2¢8 STAZ4 uo.s'{z $85,704 L 28K 31 $1,063.783
8 GRFY tax rate (NA) {3} 20% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% Lt 2.0% 2.0% £ 0% 0.0% 0o% G0% 0.0% 0.0%
; Bilisd PETAC Revanies net of GIFT B % A i LT "u'W‘“mwm’ 2L S840 (775 0512 STOC BTLe8T SO Fes
4 Laas: Urcoleckbies & BPUAW. Rasm Counesl Exp. Facev {3} 0.9¢18 8.9958 09918 ¢9ms 05918 o818 pe9te (Y7 Da925 a9 2.090% 08925 02920
?o PETAC R, ek of GRET, Uneoll, SEXEDRC e, (s 68 W WA £y A% Y R [ TG 78,508 TABOET AW SETE
1%
32 Lot PSTAC Tros-up Unider-recovsey of 7.00 .08 078 1008 Tam8 1018 7018 107 7018 157 1006 7018 84316
11 FOBPSTAG Yurmmzwuq 12ms>
“
:: Yotul PHTAC Reventm netof Gost recoveries demiled above EE08 THIR R ) ey Fae T4 TRE% Taeat 280 TI5i8 AR 4B
17 Yolal Purch. Vastewatar Trset. Exp. A% Adiustart ~ 245,853 ] 6 248853 o ¢ M58 ] ° 24635 I £ 04,750"
2) ‘ .

B (perScimcule DMO-E, I,
"

20 total PSTAC Troe-ug Ralencs
21 {OverRecaversd) j Under-Recoveres G, 17 - 18}

22

23 intecast Caiculation

24 Tokud PETAC Curwinive Trae-ip Balance
(Overilac,

za

o AinddecFiocir. (8} WS SR 1A 4402 FHAME  BUAI0 SMA0 STIESMS $33R SIS SN BI5W U
27 Avwcae of thw Curreat & Brice monks Comulative BNE AR W A waase 54,360 A2 M4 54 96,108 o050 4,554
22 Tewayp Belances
=
30 Cverall Raca OF Reuan P Docket BPUINWRTO04C250 (8 Aaeen
3 OvazaB ROR Pt Dasket BPUBARS 1070460 {7) 50098%  AMSES  ADMS%  BONA%  RONE AUGeR  BOwR  Ajem  sgMe% Lol eswen
32 Monthy Overek Rake of Roborsy SE9% ey gE7% asr% 087% 5T% asTS S8T% a8r% 8 !
BY Wintwet o T Bulancas - (Oved) £ Lxter SR T TN ) £ 31087 %i‘ 3648 N _@' iy i T 0,446
Total PETAL (OverRecow.) § Under-Reooy. fnckading Intsrest Em

]
(1)m:onwwmsmmmmummwmmma - Por Settistnere, ke §, 2012 PSTAG Rate Fling BRU Doviost SWR 12060300,

{2) Bllad FETAC revancns ae baeed on actusie,
{not spplics wastewaiar treatengot costy] s B UnoolecSbis/B5URate Counck sxpacms fecio uiKond derein i pae Sciiedule DIMO-$1 - Par Setthenent, BEU Docket SR12066360.

4] Amocnt per the 2012 PSTAC Rade Filing BPU Dotk SWRL050300, Schwdkide DMD-13- Far Settisinerd ine §,

5] Line 21 of th cumeck monts plus kne 28 of ifw prior month e ine 32 1 the current mools.

{5) Ths ROR wikzed for e petiod 44792 - G2 iw bused upon tes DR per Bosrd Crder In the Base Jale Cask BRL Docket WR1 0040368,

{73 This ROR 1tiznd for the petiod 54742 - A1 e busect 1900 the FOR pa¢ Bosnd Order in the Bess Rate Cage BPU Ooctat SWR11070480.

tEaRELLRLEELAREE
2
g
i
B
¥
-




%
A
2
z
”
o

A— W M A
AT S AT ) [y ® WS aTs. 8 ) [T 2T T S oT808 PRSIRDY £ XTSI I " ng 10 8
® (3 3 o T w ® T ® - S S - SO 3 uogeUNET )3 two), £}
® 05 3 [ % o8 o5 (3 (3 3 v i) T8 HINXXNS 10} SO0V RUTES G
JCOEREY o
”"
£l
muem@ma” % I TR 0% T2 o s = g0 ot ) LY ey T WoRpDY 0 01, 21
o8} WEE 11 ) {1hmpron aflenes ACRI9ecT €102 - VIWORD 1L
DOE'/STe sbeeon7s 08 . - 08 0 . Dot oS o - 10078028 08 ns 0T o - “§-§8§§:§§§ ok
) . SNESTSRRSIY &
. o 8
N o— 8
of o) ® % B¢ ) o8 o [ 8 % 3 [ OOLLIS W JURXS, IGRMMRIA PG T 0L &
| o5 (3 o8 o8 i3 v % ofF By (. M moy )
£
BRI IR TN TR 7
}
RRL yiio  vigad VR e AN G0 GER BB SR ST T R T FIRIGOEIL MR, POTRIENIG TR
wxy
Teeg OURMT B RGO MG IOTTRY SEOT
PIOULSIC - BLOTY Uve) RN DViSd BEOLLLCIMAM "ON WXG Nt
(12 payepdn} gawc) sinpayos Mroduoz sunps v sy Kesiep woyg

VISR~ S0 JA V10 3044
§§§o«§.§§§§§§§§gag%§



R Jarvuy Amaricas Wier Company
Riztement of Ocean Clty Sower Setvice PSTAC True Up Schadule « Revenus axd Operating Expanss - PSTAC Sewer Servica

Prioe PSTAC Yes AHNY - 331U
Now Jorany Amecican Waler Company Schedule MOS fupawsed 222¢159)
WP Duciod Ho WRTSTH1GNS PETAC Fiing Yea: 42013 - N314
mnmmum Pml
Line Hote {1}
No. Prrchassd Wastewster Traatment Mar 13 ApeAd Miypa3 Jise13 a1 Aug13 Sep-13 Oct-93 Nav43 Dea-13 Jan14 Fab-14 Mar-14 Toml
3 T ——
2 Qoman Sitv Sawer Sarvice
3
4 Totat Biec RSTAC Revenin (3 STIBE  ST13B%3 Smivam 1014 $T10a% 120533 $175,552 SEME338 $1,147.981 73545 . 2893 671,293 $8,335.110
5 GRFT lxrale (NA} () . 0.0% % oM oo% oo o0% i} 00% ao% DO% ., - @ 0.0%
: Bified PSTAC Revenues net of GRFY : I8 $71A63 g% SIiLe #0310 70,558 RECT o632 54,147 081 $713,548 WA WA [TEECRT
8 Lasx Uncoliectities & BPUDW. Rate Countt Exp. Facor (3} 19823 0982% nee 0,997 19923 LW LS e 09828 9620 039823 _awsz 00823 09823
8 PHTAC Rav, pelof GRFY, Uncok, BAYORG e, (e 73} S710.83 $706,35¢ $402 508 SIOBE3  SFAB00  $T14,988 SIM200 SOM087 91,190,042 S708.081 $666,124 $566,124 $8271.922
10
11 Les: PSTAC Troe-up Undersmcovery of $534.367 4,813 “ue 44,814 Hpu Mo pryar 451 44,814 “pie 44,814 “E “614 535,367
12 Dook PSTAC Year 4112343 ivided by 12 mox 1)
13
1“ — —— ol
18 Totat PETAC R Pt ot Cos vion seiulied adxve -0 .72 27X 3) (7 866,288 76,371 12586 R Y T T §63,437 A0 ®RA510 7736555
]
17 Yol Purch Wastswattr Treat, Exp, As Adjusted « 0 2062801 s 6 208260 a o zpeze0f o o 0 1457810 7645413
13 {por Schedule DD-3, Jn. 15)
m Tokal FOTAG Trueup Balance
21 {DverRecavernd] f Under-Recoverad (in. 17 - 18} SesE2X) 3138 &85 BEATI0T) BUE0.EE  $TA2ES 50871 ($129.566) 31,428,362 094,526 663,43 3521.510 S838, 160 (584,140
22
23 jiscest Cxlculation
a Total PETAC Cumuialive Tros-up Balence
{Owe-Racov. }/ Uindes-Racw, {4) BRI BULTE ,ATE BABE 164 S218375)  $1138%8 $423,34% ST 160,55 HMULSA?  (26504)  (RBKE  (W1N2)
zs
27 Aveeage of e Curent & Prior inonths Comuistve 175,045 801,847 832,400 133,904 53478 700,333 336,241 W5 161,118 127,821 (43,606)  {486,605)
g Trowup Belnncen
2
31 Owiral ROR Far Dockel BOUIWR 1073450 (5 B0098% S2008% Roaee 2.0000% (01 £0308% am:: SO3% BOWA% am a%a:;: c.ogg:
32 Nonthy Overall Fate of Relum o 087% D.E7% 8ET% [X7a3 [ 8 0% 067% .67% . ;
33 ipmat o0y Trie-p Balaisces « (e £ Lincter L2 (Y N ﬁ 52753 $eN7 i = 25,985
!
” A———————————————
38 Totel PEYAC {Over-Racov.) J Underfiacor. Inciuding imerset 81,142)
37

38 Nows:
33 (f) Muicn 2013 reptenants the Tatsl PETAC Teus-up bulence kir Cosan city Sewer per Behnduie DMO-Ga
40 (2) Bled PETAC tavenies we haeed on actisia, sxcapt esicwtos wieed for Pebriay Sunagh Mak 2044, MWmaanssmmwmwwh
41 (3) The ORFT rele (not appikatis 50 wasiewaler stownt coste) i The LincoliecSbismbuiRam Counc
A2 () Lins 21 of th cormant moetl pha Kow 25 of the prier tonth Jess B 12 O the curment month,
48 15) Thwt ROR saiisect Sof e ot 1113 - B134714 s baset! tpons e ROR per Boaed Onser in the Base Ruts Case BN Oocket SAWRLE S070460,

6
48
47

applicable tate.
wxpense factor iikoed heceln i pet Scisedule DDt « Per Settiemont, 8PU Docket SWR 12111018,



i

IR DO AMDSHIIN | (ACONIS0) DVIOY MIOL L
"

”*

AN 7 URAC) - seckanges drvavu) yo e o

VG 1O RN RSO AN 26
(LIOMOZDLLHANINGE It s 1508 IO 3T

153 OO0 L ML XK S0k LI X0 U YEISK OO

®

gagk -4

(oez'o0) oc'sig) L7y 269’598 200'v0s 1.7 1 [ 2773 Ry 29¢ iz ez'sie s {200'so5) BATYFINY RO S0t W AN MU 3 A0S W

st (poe'e®) Lerie) L wsowit  OGuliee 001’009 BSOS ) zos'ies o9mss  (roest  TeOrToW) {9} ‘mompaspun s aoagonag) @

SRTEG S anS L MR VIS W01 §2

NS RERTY

=

AyLEves 99L9CL1S (090999 £L0'008 CLINYLT soroeeie T BSLTNY 18 (T06908 B-imp H-aepun £ {0 WGl 17
BAMm dreveiL YIRS NIGL 2

e

(81 01 ‘DI andeiog ady 178

oze'508'L [ S 3T ¢ L] ] wa'renz -] ] 0T [ ] nyme'z o - DAY By XX TE0LL TR WG 0L 21
"

YL 2] myesy I8'tee Xt sie'2ee 190619 ke RACKE DAFTION KU1 JOT) 10 TR SO DVISH NOL 91
THGE 00G 0% 7 8«&353&?&&5«%53« v

B
ey S owud 2ty s visd wes 73
ﬁgvgghggg i

o

.9 mn} dow U8 "Roourt 1u0 oW AN WIBd ¢
Egg_..sooaé.ag%wggﬂs w
LAUD YOI NINUSAIY TIGg Deny §

{lteNi masnm e ¢

Zwose ovissommme; ¢

feee'zon) {s25'er)

oLz s

— N— S— et bt topemramtrenegepmammmnss vy
. [="Y S BRI - DR 7T N T R T v LRe Ti-deg TAY Frem g Ti-den Y 2R SURIL THIRN ST, PR M "N
Toleg OURIIRSE W MG MQUIIOREN BRI

PLOZHER~ SIORLIY e ) Buntid 1G4 BROHLLSTUM "ON W00 riay
RO MABatog gi%?i

IR~ TN %) DYiRd Iesig
DHAIRS IMIS DV1Sd - niincic Buiad ) puk aniusay - Hrpees S MLLL DY MHAIOZ IS A5t Lo 0 sty
§§§§i



Naw Jursay Atrmrican Water Company
Surmrairy Staternent of Pro Forrvia Purchiasad Westswaiar Trestiment Expensa

R PSTAC Year A112014-N3172048
New Jarsey Arerican Wit Company Stheduls DMD40 {updated 224/14)
BPU Docket No. WR134111008 PRTAC Fiilitg Year: 414/2013 - I31U2044
Witniess Responsitie: Dants M, DeSiefano i Paged
: Pro Forma
Calandar Yeat PSTAC Year
Une 2014 A{NM4-33115
No Sewar Service Tarift Area 7 Yendor Annuel Charge Annual Charge Expenss
: 1) [ )
1 AdsighiaSewer Serics
2 Howel Township $1,038,128 1y
2 .
4 @ 812 178,347
5§ . Q¥
8 . Profonna Annusi Cost PSTAC Yr. 4/1/2014-3312015 5¢.052.504
H
8
9 Total Pro forma Costa PETAC Y, 41720443034722015 KA
10
1 Latewand Sprer Sandies
12 Ocean County Utitles Authority $5,085420 1
13
14 | ;
15 £ 9/12the 3,814,085
18 @ 3Mane
17 Pro formma Annuel Cost PSTAC Yr. 4/172014.3/3172018 $5,108.387
18 OCUA's 2014 Estimatad Trua-Up Deficlency Chg, {34,795} 18
13
Total Pro formna Costa PSTAC Yr. A2014-303172018 $5,071.802
Scaan Qv SewarSeovics
Cape May Counly Munkcipal Utilites Autholy $8,2718,486 W)
| s
Q o/i2ie 8,208,840
&2
Fro forrma Annuat Cost PSTAC Yr 41102014-32312015 $8,308,746

BeaAS5a05 588 YSRLa B UNNENRENNY

5¢

Total Pro fonme Coals PSTAC Yr, 4/172014-331/2018

.

Total PATAC Costs for PATAC Yeur 4112014312018

Notes:

(1) Eslimated 2014 expenses based vn ackiel usage September 201 3-January 2014, estimated ueage Fabruary 2014

{1a) Rehacts J-yaar avemgn of incresses in total expenses for 2014, 2012, and 2013

(2} Actual 2014 expanses par OCUA letter dated 147252013,

{28} Reflacts 3-year avarags of increpses in tolf expunses for 2012, 2013, and 2014

(3] Estimate based on aciual deficlancy chargesiiedite for the theea calendar years 2014 through 2013
{4) CMCMLUA'S actiial 204 annual charge per the 2014 User Chargs System Rata Setting Raport

{48} CMCIUIA'R estimated 2014 Inoressu based on 3-yeer average of increnees for 2012.2014



New Jersey American Water Company
Statement of Pro Forma PSTAC
PSTAC Year 4/1/2014-313172015

" New Jersay American Water GCompany Schedule DMD-14 (updated 2/24/14)
8PU Docket No. WR43111038 PSTAC Filing Year: 4/4/2013 - 313122014
Witness Responsible: Dante M. DeStefano Pagn 1
Lire .

No. CALCULATION of PSTAC Rates for Year 4/1/14-3/31/18 Without Campression (regular cale.}

!
{
i1} @ {
Regulnr Cale. {
t
[

Lakewood Sewer Service
1 Pro Forma Purchased Wastewater Traziment Expenss - PSTAC Year 4/01/2014-3/34/2015 (Schedule DMD-10) $5,071,602
2 BSTAC Trus-up from PSTAC Year #01/13.3/3114 {Scheduls DMD-5) {433.832)
3 subdotal (ines 1+2) $4637.768 |
4 Gross-up factor for Uncollectibles Exp. & Actusl 2014 BPU 1 Oiv, Rate Counse! Assessmants (1) 0.8928
s PSTAC for Recovery 4/1/2014-3/31/2018 (ine 3/ 4) $4.672,818
8 Total Projacted Sewer Service Sales subject to PSTAC (1000 gstions) (2) 1230807 |
|
7 PSTAC per 1000 gailons {ins 5/6) (3) 537988 |
|
|
Adeiphia Sewer Sarvice ]
8 Pro Forma Purchased Wastewater Treatment Expense - PSTAC Year 4/01/2014.-3/31/2018 (Schadula DMD-10) 31,052,504 |
|
8 PSTAC Trus-up from PSTAC Yeur 4/01/13-3/31/14 (Scheduls DMD-T) 17,148 |
|
1 sub-totel (nes8+8) $t0886880 |
i
41 Gross-up factor for Uncollactiblas Exp. & Actual 2014 BPU / Div. Rats Counsel Asssssmants (1) 8828 |
I
12 PSTAC for Recovery 4/1/2014-3/31/2015 (ine 107 11) . $1or77ed |
. !
13 Total Projected Sewer Servics Selos subject to PSTAC (1000 gations) (2) 168851 |
!
BT PSTAC per 1000 gailons  {ine 12/13) {3) sga504 |
|
|
Qoean Cly Saver Seryice |
16 Pro Forms Purchased Weslowater Treatmant Expense - PSTAC Yenr #01/2014-3/31/2015 (Schadule DMD-10) 38308748 |
|
18 PSTAC True-up from PSTAC Year 401/13-3/31/14 (Scheduls DMD-8) 91142 |
{
17 subrtotsl (ines 45 + 18) 325804 |
}
15 Groas-uip factor for Uncolisctiblens Exp. & Astusl 2014 BFU / Div, Rate Counssl Assassmants {1) 08825 |
|
18 PBTAC Ior Recovery 4/1/2014-3/31/2018 (ine 17/18) ss27rear |
|
20 Totsl Projected Sewsr Sarvice Sales subject to PSTAC (1000 galions) (2) 344784 |
]
Notes:

{1) Uncoliectible rats & 0,47% per J.yewr average of 2011-2013 uncolisclible rates und Actuel Assessment Rates
£ 0.2845028197318% (combined) (8PU = §.230408310145% for 2014, Rate Counsel = 0.0540363005466236%
for 2014). Grows-up factor { 100% « (0.47% + 0. 23887230 7585%)) or 98.25%,
(2 Sse Scheduls DMO11, page 2 for exphanation of Projected Sewar Sales.
(3) Gross-up for GRFT not applosble - wastewaler freatment costs are dedudlible from Gross Recelpts when computing GRFT,



New Jersey American Water Company
Pro Forma PSTAC-Supporting Sewer Service Sales Worksheet
PSTAC Year 4/1/2014-313112018

New Jersey American Water Company Schadula DMD-11 {updated 2/24/14)
BPU Docket No. WR13111038 PSTAC Flling Year: 41172013 - 331/2014
Witnass Responsibie: Dante M, DeStefano Page 2
Pro forma Lakewood Sewer Service Sales:
. 1,230,807 (1)
Total Sales Lakewood 1 izso,s‘é’i

166,851 (2)

Total Sales Adsiphia 168‘851

Pro forma Ocean City Sewer Service Sajes.

344,784 (3)

Total Sales Coean City m,m

Notes:

{1) Source: Average of custormers’ 2011, 2012 & 2013 actual wastewater consumption during the winter quarter, annualized.
Also included is & usage adjustment to account for Lekewaod minimum usage charges, which began 17172011 as approved in
Docket #BWR10040280. This usage adiustmentis consistent with that exhiblted in SIR-14, Workpaper 58 page 20t 81n
Dockat #AR 11070480,

{2) Source; Average of customers' 2014, 2012 & 2013 actual wastewater consumption.

{3) Source: Average of 2011, 2012 and 2013 actual summer wastewater consumption.



New Jersay American Water Company
Statement of Pro Fomma Flling Costs

BWAC Year 4/1/2014.301/2018
New Jersey American Water Company Schedule OMD-12
BPU Docket No, WR13111038 PWAC Filing Year: 4/4/12013 - 33172014
Witness Rasponsible: Dants M, DeStefans Page 1
Line
Na.
1 Estimated
2 Pro Forma
3 Filing Costs
4
s Lagal 50
8 Public Notieing 8,000
7 Count Reporting 2,000
8
8§ Total Pra Forma Filing Costs $8.000 (1)
10

Begusandx

{1} Thess costs carry lo Schedule DMD - 3 for inclusion In PWAC recovary at 50%.



Now Jarsey Amerclan Water Company Schedule CMDAS

PWAC/PSTAC Flling Year 4/1/2014-3/312018  BPY Docket # WR13111038 {updated 2/24/14)
Galculation of Revenue increase

EWAC LPRTAG REVENVE oAC BSTAC

Fro .. YR80 RS il 3
PWAC per Schedule !}W Col 2. (int 2 23} + (ns. 0 . 31} $38,531,822
PSTAC per Schadule DMD.11:
Adolphin Sewer - Col, 2, lins 12 1,077,783
Lakewood Sewar-Col, 2,line 8 48725815

Totut

$36,531,822

1,077,783
4872815
8277687

Cesan Cly Sawar- Col. 2, ine 18 8.271.887 §
Totai Pro Forma PWACIPS TAC Proposed Rats Raevanue 58.531 .§22 $1 4@§.2§ §§§@,§2

0so : 3 3
FWAG porSchedu?cDMDé col2, {tnzs'w'mmanm +'50.4358) mem $35,284 403

$35,284,405
PSTAC par Schedule DMD-11 (rel, cols ari lines bolow) note (2):
Adeiphla Sower - Col. 2,In 14° 38,0833 1,018,887 1,016,867
Lukawood Sewer -Col. 2, In 7 * $3.7037 4,558 574 4558574
Qeapn Chy Sawasr - Col, 2, In 21 * §24,2083 8,377,681 377,681
Tota) Pro Forma PIWAC/FSTAC Prosent Rate Revanue $35,264.405 13 ﬁi 11,552 922 j«ﬁaﬁi 7327
$1.267.417 $1.287.417
PSTAC Adelphia Sewer 51,008 81,088
PSTAC Lakewood Sewer 114,241 114,244
PSTAC Ocean Cly Sewer ) %.M} 98,984
Toial Pro Forma PWAC/PSTAC Proposed Rev, Increase 31,287 417 X $1.342 700
PWAC ] T : e ) o 3.50% 2.59%
PSTACG Adelphis Sewer 401% aot%
PSTAC Lakewood Sawer 251% 251%
PSTAC Ocesn City Sower ~1.18% -1.19%
Total Pre Forma PWACPSTAC Revenue Incraase % S 58% 054% T

Notes:(1) Presant Rates on an Uncomprassad basis per Scheduts DMDJ - Per Settlement, WR12111018, Usege per DMD-3, nss 22 and 30,
{2) Prasert Retes on an Uncompresssd basis per Schadule DMD-11 - Por Settlement, WR12111079. Usage per OMD-11.
{3} Approx, $56 mil. Of Base Revenuss are rot subjact o PWAC (Fire Service, Unintar, Manasciuan Setv,, snd Other Openating Revenues)



Nawy Jarsey Arrarican Water Compary
PWAL & PETAC Rate Filing - Bilt Compmrisons

Schadule DMD-18
BAU Docket No. WRT3E1 1038 lupdated 224014}

Unage bn Balone, Vsage Kates I 1508 galions
Proposed Rates v Comg Retus
Prosad Radeu Pragack Krdes Propoved
Ww Frowart | Pk [ PRAEH] | Froveved |
2 Theage Morthly Awspl Vvl Usege Uségn Monihly
"X ShyAne Sy Rle "} . - | g 58 | ChgRes | ChoRas 2
060 $558405 A8 8205 S50 $ine0 $Bo0s K525 615
1050 5531 (-2 ] 4948 S0 e 2553¢ [ 28~ A 51
Wwee 50087 -2+ ] 4598 53478 we L0087 aAss “ok
W60 44814 L0 ] 51 Mom e 44514 0452 [ -1~
Soe 214912 G4%8 4558 S4058 £00 s4n2 GAS2Y 4558
5% 4pea2 Qa8 Mz s 890 AfeR LU UL
Froduk Raos Possurt Xaten Propawed
Bass | pstacer. v |
Usage
”‘
X1
.-t
[
o biinge
23008
Holet: (1) Appicabie 3 asch Momth's S4Tent lesige.
<] 1 Jrior Yonrt Wuneonr e Wngn.
PRTAC
Hage Huiws EX SA/12
"ﬁ" Wk FiK Baew. Dinge
ﬁ LU s

£13 Exaevpt PYAC tate OF $0.3502 per 4000 gaicns.



Nine Jersey American Watst Company
Statement of Pro Forma Purchosed Watsr Expanas

PWAC Yesr 4{11014-313112018
New Jersay Ameriean Water Company Schedule RRS-1 (updated 224/44]
BAU Dociet No. WR13111038 FWAD FHing Yean 4112043 - 3312014
Witness Respansisiae Rodbent R, Schasler Page {
Achal Anrual Fro Fonma
PWAC Year Conirack Pro Forre PWAG Vour
Nnfa.Itha Mininum Purchases ProForms AHIXABBUS
Parchpsed Walee Vendor ?utc\nm PGYY M(_Sz} MG 2} Ratn por NG Expanse
3] & )
Passalc Valisy Water Commission (PVWC]L 3996 743 3.???.?50 4 183 308 (g §232585 1y $9,675.888
PVWC - powsr component 2 8728578
Moris County Munitipal Utlities Authorlty 42183 220 000 242 193 5245825 ™ S59% 613
Moniclal Water Bureau 73 455 118357 ¢ 5173797 W $207 438
New Jarsay Water Supply Authonity (NJWSA}
Manasquen: 4,562 500
Caniraet @ Inftial rale 2943725 2943725 $4,01590 & $2,980530
Contract € Delayed rate 1.818725 1,618.775 §4,188.49 (sa 1,801,522
Power componant (55 §228,603
Overdiat service 0.000 1680 ) $2,287
Raritan;
Contract 46,200,00 48,209.00 46,208.00 $24088 $14,128,900
Legisiative grant 106215 1,082.143 4,062,185 $0.00 $0
Overdratt sarvics 000 7y ) (LY 90,555
Relrouctive Debt Seyvice i} 5200, 301
Credit against Retroactive Debt Serv Pymis 8 8185721
Allantic City Municpa? Utiiles Autharlty:
Base rate 180000 180,000 180 000 $3,48787 m $627,835
Bxcats mie 378413 372802 378.413 $2.98524 1 $1,122,088
Township of Mapie Snade 8.25¢ £.291 0} $45018
Borough of Seuside Hegite 668,441 56441 £2,75000 @ 555,213
Shomignds Walar Company:
Unlon Beazh connectons; 178941
Sale for Resala raty 182.500 182.500 $2,168.00 1oy $401,135
Backup bulk safas reta 2.000 $4.007 00 1y $0
Fixed chip2 - 4 meter (per mo,) 323718 (1% 5,892
Fixed chy:2 - 8° moter {permo.) $474.38 11 $11,385
Union Beach Deficiancy bill 9 $58 404
Hoimdel connaction:
Backup bulk salas rals 9138 873 (10w $400700 1y $36, 780
Fixed ohg:{ - 6 mater {per mo} . 3474 38 (o 85,603
Madoro Township MUA 102.546 91.250 O7 384 129} $4,02888 12 $303,167
Clty of Wilkdwoodd 35088 35000 42338 % $2,54000 iy $408,271
East Windsor Muncipal Utllities Autharity o888 o869 114 $2,24%
o787 Vah TTTSRB3490

Natesc {1} Prorated Rate - B mmonties of rade sifective $7AA4 - $2.207 23 - and 2 morihs ncresnss of 5% effactive 1111458
(1) 3 yesr svarage of Usege for ihe 12 ;monta snded 3442, 3143 and 1744 Bes Note §, DNMD- e for eapisntation for ysar endad 33114,
{1b) 3 yaar mverspe of usage for the 12 onths ended WI1/12, 3A1/LY sna A2 1/t4. Bas Notw 1, DMO-1a For expianialion Ko your snded 339754,
123 Actuat Power couts for PWAL Yr AMHS-3134714 par Gob. DMD-1,
{3) Provwtad reta wifertive 11113 far 1 Amevdcan of $119% tres e 2033 base rale of $2436 Ures 3% increnns for 20146 (54,441} Tov 3 menitv wnd 3 monins of rata eieciive
$MAS, nslitnating 3% kcrease {oDuae rale (B2 265] tirews 114% (52,514}
{43 Pravent raton - Effective (11018,
{An)Syunr svrsge for tha 17 moniie snced T31A2, MAAS, end W14, Ses Nobe 1, DMO-1n &x exginntalion for yaw sased 3231/14,
{3) Prorated rels - 3 monifss of netuad rete E12, 77 /1%-8230/14 31,015 5C par tng and & moe of eetimelad 771/14.80301% rele, $1,015,90 pec g,
(50) Provsiad rede- 3 tronts of achusl ewte EY, 7/1213-E200784 B9, 7068 40 par my and Srans, of sxtittaled 111 A B/3015 eale, 9¢,388.48 por g,
%) Actial Power coste for WA Yr, ANA3-WI114 par Seh, DRMO.
{8¢) Exmaind oveitnll sarvice chargs baad upon sestage of 12 montis maded JAA 2, M31713 and 3114 achupl ety ams snnu sl cverdrsit chatoes,
Jew Note 2, DMO-1 for explantelion Tor yoar anded 3731214,
18} Procated i - 2% deys of achual pala BN, 2017382014 S231 00 per ing snd 248 days of NIWSA'S proporedd 4/14-8/30/15 rate 3246 00 pee .
{6%) Etiratod oversat xmvice charge Based Sp0n Svarsge of 12 monihy ended WITA42, WIS wrd W34 actoel monthly snd arnust overdall charges,
S Note 2, DMO-1 R sopianistion for yenr ended SR 4
80) Actun! anrusl retroeciive dedt senden charge affective Jantiary 2008
{B¢) Estinatad prior pazod ek g gminat e Seit senvics chiwge Is s upon & S yeur Rverape of these cradies for v 12 menths nmmﬂ 32092 aned 32013,
73 Rukex offactiva us of 443/14,
{83 Actnl comx PWAQ Yeer 44/43-331/54,
(3) Prosend ealee « Exfsctive 1231407,
£10] Prevant eutes » Exactive (1611, nziuctng PWAL rates siiictve 71712,
(100) 3 your nyarngm of usups for ths 12 monbha sded 331712, W3 143 and 38144 Soa Neta 1, DMO- 12 for sxnianiebon for year ended V3414,
{11} Estimwied Uriion Beach delicienty b Ieed upors & 3yuar warsgs of the doere Rec with the & I PRWAC Y mars andess MYIA 2, W31713 end 23914
{12) Prorwiect rate refiects ton everega of tha 12 monthly proscied retey durog PWAC Y1 41744« S3TAS, The mia lncorporstes MW (Ncdiemex) sn MTRIUA
fa. The SN raie t was bnwnd on the curend scival mbe off. 772072012 o€ §2,752 38 pwr g,
Tha MTMUA pompotient was proraied based on 11 mondhs of the suxvent tontractusl rate of $4,232.40 and | menth of u conrmcius) 29% mate ner athwctive 3113 of
$1,304.08, T MTMUA rete increnes is effective o (he stnivarsary of the Walar Service Effeciive Dels o0 34108,
($20) Y yase avaraps of usape Ky the 12 mordhy saded 301242, W33 and 3731714, Sae Noix 1, DMO-Te for explantsBon for year saded Ma31/44,
{43 Prasent ralss - ENective 117242
{14) Actual zoms Ry PWAL year AN L3Y/EE




>_) ‘ | 212

04 Mar-2014 1220 PM Amerlean Water Legal Dept. SH 973-564-5708 {{

‘. i . r 4 . ‘: .I Y‘.- v .' N . ‘-\ - . T‘, {4 ‘.t + N "‘.(‘. 1Y ._.‘.\' .” —r———
et L T R e N -
{«l P ' g ”-’*'3'-:.““”"'"‘“":*\-““‘?:3‘ ?"‘_}_‘. o weh ,_-‘“‘; m:;_‘ﬂ:”: “;:_““ .-;:’-: ‘:) ’:.‘ R R | w : o ) t

S 4 . }.-- Y :‘.j{ ‘». ‘..‘: - I““ ‘.’. N ';»‘ \,‘,.“ K
KEW JERBEY ‘ iseiniirly S PeTasssyen
187 LF. Kinnedy P FOTRE24.6708
AMERICAN WATER, - ik rrgrire R
Sl Dot e Rebanambetenferarsin -
' March 4, 2014
i ar M

Hon. Elia A, Pelios, ALd
Office of Adminlatrative Law
B Quakerbridge Plaza
P.0O, Box 049
Tranton, New Jerssy 08825-004%

Re: - WO the Pefition of Now Jerssy Amarican Water Company, Iio. to Change the
Levels of its Purchassd Water Adjustiment Clause and Purchused Wastewater
{Sewerage) Traatmant Adjustment Clauss
DAL DOCKET NO. PUC 17383-13 .

\
Dear Jutge Pelios:

It has come to our attention that the Stipulation of Settiasment sxecuted in the above-referenced matier
contains 2 typographical éeror in that it states that the pefition was fiied on November 18, 2013 whep t
was actually filed on November 1, 2013. By copy of this lefter we sre advising the other parties to this

matter of the error. '
Plaasa do not hesitute to contact me shotid you havé any questions.
Vary truly youre,

/5/ Robert J. Brabston
Robert J. Brabstan

RJgidic :
oo Service list (Via e-mail) ,




q 4 § 1ooLesex

ATER COMPANY S

Via Facsimile & Qvernight Mail T

(609) 689-4100
February 25, 2014

Honorable Elia A. Pelios, ALJ
Office of Administrative Law
9 Quakerbridge Plaza

P.C. Box 049

Trenton, NJ 08625-0049

RE: I/M/O the Pefition of New Jersey Americon Water Company, Inc. for Approval to
Change The Level of its Purchased Water Adjustment Ciause and Purchased
Wastewster (Sewerage) Treatment Adjustment Clause
BPU Docket No.:  WR13111838
OAL Docket No:  PUC 1989-2013

Dear Judge Pelios:

Middlesex Water Company (“Middlesex™), an Intervenor in the above matter, has reviewed the
proposed Stipulation of Settlement (“Stipulation™) in the above-referenced matter which is expected

to be exeouted shortly.

Please be advised that Middlesex does not object to the Stipulation.

Should you have any questions, please contact me.

Respectiully,

R ‘ @

nneth K Quinn
chc President, General Counsel,
Secretary and Treasurer

cc:  Attached Service List
{via e-mail only}

‘A Provider of Waler, Wastewaler & Related Producis and Services”
Middlesex Water Company NASDAQ: MSEX 1500 Ronson Road, isefin, NJ 08830-8020 www.middlasexwater.com
{752) 834-1500 Tel.  {732) 6387515 Fax



